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1. INTRODUCTION

Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc. (EBS) performed the scope of services
described within this document on behalf of Sunol Tree Service (the Client) The
project fook place at 3004 Andrade Road, Sunol, California (the Site). Tasks
included in the project were undertaken to comply with Federal regulations
requiring the removal, replacement or retrofit of all underground fuel storage
tanks. All work was performed in accordance with EBS proposal/contract
#PO1003A-R2, executed by the Client on September 8, 2001. The principal
project contacts are:

Owner: Mr. Murray Kelsoe, Sunol Tree Service, 3004 Andrade Road, Sunol, CA

General Contractor: Mr. John Sutfin, Superior Underground Tank Service, P.O.
Box 1487, San Ramon, CA 94583-1487

Consultant: Mr. James A. Jacobs, CHG#88; Project Manager, Environmental
Bio-Systems, Inc., 707 View Point Road, Mill Valley, CA 94941

2. SCOPE OF WORK

The project encompassed excavation and removal of five 15,000 gallon gasoline
underground storage tanks (USTs), a fuel dispensers and associated product and
vent piping from the subject site. Appendix A contains a site location map
(Figure 1), site map (Figure 2), and a map depicting sample locations and data
(Figure 3). Soil stockpile sampling locations are shown in Figure 4. Major tasks
carried out during this project included:

» Excavation, removal, and disposal of five 15,000 gallon USTs, and associated
product piping per Alameda County Fire Department (ACFD) guidelines and
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)

e Collection of soil samples from beneath or adjacent to the ends of the tanks
and from the stockpile of overburden soil.

* Backfill and resurfacing of the excavation area.

Interpretation of field and laboratory data.

e Preparation of this report.

The tank removal project assumed that the soil and groundwater was clean. Due
to hydrocarbon and MTBE impacts to both groundwater and soil, an interim
remediation was performed by SUTS, described in Sections 5.1.1 and 5.1.2.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC, PROJECT #586
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3. SITE LLOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The Site contains a single one-story building used as a service station and mini-
mart. It is located at 3004 Andrade Road, in the City of Sunol, County of
Alameda, California.

The Site is bounded on the south by Andrade Road. A pasture lies south of the
Andrade Road. A golf driving range lies to the east, and adjacent land to the north
and west is used for horse trailers and general outdoor storage. A natural drainage
lies west of the property about 50 feet and north-south trending Interstate 680 lies
further west of the Site by about 200 feet.

Previous work - Prior to installing new underground storage tanks, fire prevention
issues needed resolution. One fiberglass underground storage tank, the northern
most 15,000 gallon diesel tank, was left in the ground to be used for water storage
for fire suppression. In order to use this tank for water storage, two grab
groundwater samples were collected on March 27, 2002 using a Geoprobe rig.
The water samples, SP-1-W and SP-2-W were collected by Scott Robertson at a
depth of 16.5 to 17.0 feet below ground surface. FAST-TEK Engineering Support
Services of Point Richmond, California (CSLB# 624461; A, B, Haz., Asb.)
operated the Geoprobe sampling rig. The locations of the Geoprobe samples (SP-
[-W and SP-2-W) are shown on Figure 3. The summaries of the laboratory data
are shown in Table 1 and the laboratory analytical is included in Appendix D.

4. PERMITS

Prior to the field activities, Superior Underground Tank Service (SUTS), of San
Ramon, California obtained the appropriate tank removal and building permits
associated with this project from Alameda County. SUTS is a licensed contractor
(CSLB# 482356; A, B, C-21, C-27, Haz.). A formal sitc safety plan was prepared
by SUTS and was available on-site during the field activities. Underground
Service Alert (USA) was notified prior to breaking ground.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #586
707 View Point Rd., Mill Valley, CA 94941; Tel: 415-381-5195; Fax: 415-381-5816
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5. PROCEDURES

Steel shoring was driven into the ground to hold the excavation open during the
removal of the five fiberglass USTs and installation of the new USTs. The
fiberglass USTs were removed on April 2, 2002.

5.1 Excavation and UST Removal

The contents of the UST were evacuated prior to removal. SUTS prepared the
five underground tanks that were to be removed by excavating the soil overburden
and then inerting each tank with 40 lbs. of dry ice per 1,000-gallon capacity.

After the tank oxygen levels which were measured using a Gas-Tech meter were
well within the safe range for removal, the tanks were hoisted out of the tank pit.
Photographs are included in Appendix B.

The five 15,000 gallon capacity gasoline fuel tanks were removed by SUTS. The
fiberglass tanks appeared to be in very good condition with no visible holes or
damage on their outer surfaces. Mr. Robert Weston, Alameda County
Environmental Health Department, observed the tank removals and sampling
activities, which occurred between 10:15 am to 11:50 am on April 2, 2002. Also
on site was the representative of the Alameda County Fire Department, Captain
Wright. Mr, Adam Newman, project geologist, performed the sampling and
documentation. All work was performed by, or under, the direct supervision of a
California Certified Hydrogeologist, James A. Jacobs, CHG#88. The tanks were
loaded onto the trucks and transported by Ecology Control Industries (ECI) of
Richmond, California, a licensed hazardous waste hauler (California (FPA
transporter/facility numbers CAD982030173/CAD009466392). The tanks were
taken to the ECI Disposal Facility at 255 Parr Boulevard in Richmond, California.
The tanks were properly destroyed and recycled by ECI. A copy of Uniform
Hazardous Waste Manifests (UHWM) under which the product was transported is
included in Appendix C. The USTs were removed from the excavation, loaded
onto a flatbed truck and transported by ECI under UHWM for recycling at their
Richmond facility.

5.1.1 Interim Soil Remediation

Approximately 3,500 cubic yards of soil were subsequently dug from above and
around the USTs. Observation of excavated soil showed slight greenish staining
and a typical hydrocarbon odor. All soil was transported to back of the property.
All excavated soil was stockpiled on top of visqueen sheeting. The resulting soil
pile was also covered with visqueen at the conclusion of excavation to prevent
uncontrolled aeration and rainwater intrusion. The soil is being stored pending

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #586
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profiling and proper disposal. Details of the stockpile sampling are described in
Section 5.2.1.

5.1.2 Interim Groundwater Remediation

SUTS performed an interim groundwater remediation on the subject property by
removing a considerable volume of hydrocarbon and MTBE impacted
groundwater. On April 9, 2002, James Jacobs of EBS sampled four 21,000
gallon tanks for TPH-g, TPH-d, BIEX and MTBE. The samples were sent to
Severn Trent Services of San Ramon, California, a California licensed laboratory.
The lab data and a summary table 1s attached in Appendix D. MTBE in
groundwater samples on-site WS-1: 84 ug/L in the pit and up to 190 ug/L in Tank
#3 from the pumped water is well above groundwater action levels in California
(13 ug/L for Primary and 7 ug/L for Secondary MTBE drinking water levels).
MTBE in the groundwater is a potentially serious problem at the site.

Ultimately, approximately 210,000 gallons of hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater

were collected from the former tank pit and stored in ten 21,000 gallon steel Rain-
for-Rent storage tanks, pending a review of disposal options.

5.2 UST Soil Sampling

The two soil samples were collected from each tank end. A total of ten soil
samples were collected (S-1 to S-10) on April 2, 2002. The depth to the
excavation was 13 feet and the soil samples were collected at a sample depth of
15 feet, using the backhoe bucket. The soil samples collected beneath the fuel
tanks were analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX and MTBE. One water sample
(WS-1) was collected from the base of the pit water, and was also analyzed for
TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX and MTBE. A map of the soil samples in the fueling area
is atlached as Figure 3. Table ! summarizes the samples collected on April 2,
2002. Sampling was performed in the presence of the Alameda County officials
listed above. Soil sample locations were dictated by Mr. Weston. Soil samples
were taken from adjacent to the ends of the USTs. Soil sample locations are
depicted on Figure 3.

On April 22, 2002, between 9:20 am to 11:20 am, James A. Jacobs collected 12
soil samples from under the dispenser areas as well as three soil samples along the
former piping areas. Mr. Robert Weston was present during the sampling and Mr.
John Sutfin of SUTS operated the backhoe used to collect the samples. Figure 3
shows the dispenser and pipe trench sample locations. Table 2 includes the data
from the April 22, 2002 sampling event.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #586
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3.3 Soil Stockpile Sampling

The soil overlying the former underground storage tanks was impacted with
hydrocarbons and MTBE. An interim soil remediation of approximately 3,500
cubic yards of impacted soil was removed from the excavation and transported by
SUTS north in areas adjacent to the existing main service station building. The
soil was placed on plastic sheeting and plastic sheeting was placed over the soil
stockpile after the completion of the interim-soil remediation.

On April 22, 2002. the stockpile was divided into four areas, A, B, C and D. Four
discrete soil samples were collected in each area. The sixteen soil samples from
each area were laboratory composited prior to analysis, yielding four samples to
be analyzed (STP1-Al to 4; STP2-B1 to 4, STP3-C1 to 4; and STP4-D1 to 4).
The soil samples were collected in the stockpile using brass sleeve sample tubes,
which were capped the with Teflon tape, and plastic caps. The tubes were then
labeled and placed into a cooler filled with blue ice. The sixteen soil samples as
well as the other soil samples collected on April 22, 2002 were transported under
chain-of-custody procedures to Kiff Analytical in Davis, California. The map of
the soil stockpile sample map is attached as Figure 4. The sample results are
summarized in Table 2. The soil stockpile will be properly disposed of, pending a
review of disposal options.

3.4 Sampling Methods

Samples were collected from the excavation, pipe trench and dispenser island
areas by inserting clean brass sample tubes into freshly exposed soil brought up
from the pit in a back-hoe bucket. The soil stockpile was sampled by digging
down approximately 0.5 to 1.5 feet below the surface and pushing the brass soil
sampling tube into the soil stockpile. The soil was generally soft enough to drive
a tube into the soil, packing it full to exclude head-space.

The ends of all tubes submitted to the laboratory were covered with Teflon™
sheets and sealed with plastic end caps. The sample tubes were then labeled with
a designation unique to the project and stored in a cooler on top of frozen blue ice.
A chain of custody was initiated at the site and accompanied all samples through
reception by the analytical laboratory.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #5386
707 View Point Rd., Mill Valley, CA 94941; Tel: 415-381-5195; Fax: 415-381-5816
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6. LABORATORY ANALYSES

6.1 Analytical Methods

The following are methods used by the laboratory for each of the selected
analytes:

TPH-d EPA Method 8015 (modified)
TPH-g/BTEX/MTBE- EPA Method 8260B
Lead in soil EPA Method 6010 (ICAP)
Lead in water EPA 200.8 (GFAA)

6.2 Sample Results

The results of the sample analyses are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. Chain of
custody forms and certified laboratory analytical reports are presented in
Appendix D.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #586
707 View Point Rd., Mill Valley, CA 94941; Tel: 415-381-5195; Fax: 415-381-5816
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Underground Storage Tank Removal
3004 Andrade Road
Sunol, California

SUMMARY

. Five 15,000-gallon gasolinel USTs of fiberglass were removed from the site

and disposed of at ECI in Richmond, California on April 2, 2002. Associated
piping was disposed of properly. The dispensers will be recycled by the
owner;

The tanks were observed to be in very good condition with no visible damage
was noted on their outer surfaces. Staining and typical hydrocarbon odor were
noted in the excavated stockpiled overburden soil;

An Interim Soil Remediation was performed by SUTS. Approximately 3,500
cubic yards of soil were excavated from above and around the USTs. All
excavated overburden soil was transported adjacent to the existing building
and placed on visqueen plastic. The stockpiles were also covered with
Visqueen plastic to prevent run-off and degassing of the soil;

An Interim Groundwater Remediation was performed by SUTS.
Approximately 210,000 gallons of hydrocarbon and MTBE impacted water
was pumped from the excavation and stored on site in ten 21,000 gallon
storage tanks, pending proper disposal;

All soil samples were analyzed for TPHd, TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE. The
highest soil concentrations in the tank pit were: 9.5 mg/Kg TPH-g; 2.6 mg?kg
TPH-d, 0.040 mg/Kg xylenes and 0.025 mg/Kg MTBE. Most of the samples
were below laboratory reporting levels and no benzene, toluene or
ethylbenzene was detected in the ten UST soil samples collected April 2,
2002. The grab groundwater sample collected from the pit contained 290 ug/L
TPH-d, 1.5 ug/L of toluene, 2.7 ug/L total xylenes and 84 ug/I. of MTBE.
MTBE leakage is likely to have occurred during the last decade;

Dispenser, pipe trench and soil stockpile samples were mostly below
laboratory reporting levels for the target chemicals. A few sampling locations
had elevated levels of contaminants. The highest readings were 150 mg/Kg
for TPH-g, 1,300 mg/Kg TPH-d, 87 mg/Kg TPH-mo, and 5.9 mg/Kg MTBE.
Lead was detected at background levels, Minor amounts of the toluene,
ethylbenzene and total xylenes were detected. No benzene was detected in the
dispenser, pipe trench or soil stockpile samples;

The pit was backfilled with clean fill and compacted to near surface. The area
of the excavation will be completed by SUTS within building code guidelines;

ENVIRONMENTAL B10O-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #586
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10.

11.

12.

Underground Storage Tank Removal
3004 Andrade Road
Sunol, California

Shallow groundwater on the subject property occurs at approximately 15 to |7
feet below ground surface.

An on-site well exists which is screened at a deeper level. It is unknown at
this time whether the well is impacted by hydrocarbons or MTBE;

Based on the age of the service station building, earlier single wall steel fuel
tanks may have existed on the Subject Property; and

The vertical or lateral extent of the hydrocarbon and MTBE contamination in
the soil and groundwater is unknown at this time.

MTBE in groundwater samples on-site (WS-1: 84 ug/L in the pit and up to
190 ug/L in Tank #3 from the pumped water) is well above groundwater
action levels in California (13 ug/L for Primary and 7 ug/L for Secondary
MTBE drinking water levels). MTBE is a potentially serious problem at the
site.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #586
707 View Point Rd., Mill Valley, CA 94941; Tel: 415-381-5195; Fax: 415-381-5816
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8.

Underground Storage Tank Removal
30604 Andrade Road
Sunol, California

RECOMMENDATIONS

. An unauthorized release of petroleum hydrocarbon compounds was found

during removal of the existing USTs and the unauthorized release form will be
reported to the State of California by SUTS.

EBS recommends that the Client forward this report in its” entirety to the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). Whereas the
Alameda County Fire Department oversees removal of USTs, cases where
unauthorized releases of petroleum fuels have occurred are placed under the
jurisdiction of the ACHCSA. Following correspondence from the ACHCSA,
acting as the local implementing agency (LIA) for the RWQCB, a plan
addressing further site characterization or remediation will most probably be
required.

The Client’s potential reimbursement by the State of California Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Fund should be evaluated.

The soil stockpile generated during the Interim Soil Remediation activity
should be removed from the subject property;

The 210,000 gallons of hydrocarbon and MTBE impacted groundwater
generated during the Interim Groundwater Remediation activity should be
removed from the subject property;

The construction details of the on-site well should be found. In addition, the
condition of the on-site well should be evaluated. The well should be sampled
for TPH~g, TPH-d, TPH-mo, BTEX and MTBE; and

Since groundwater is heavily used in the area as a main source for water, a
well survey is recommended to determine whether nearby wells might be
impacted from this unauthorized release; and

Discuss with Mr. Scott Seery, lead regulator with the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), future activities to obtain site closure.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #586
707 View Point Rd., Mill Valley, CA 94941; Tel: 415-381-5195; Fax: 415-381-5816
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9. LIMITATIONS

The recommendations in this report were developed in accordance with generally
accepted standards of current environmental practice in California. These
recommendations are time-dependent and should not be considered valid after a
1-year period from the issue of this report. Afier 1-year from the issue of this
report, site conditions and recommendations contained within this report should
be reviewed.

This study was performed solely for the purpose of evaluating environmental
conditions of the site subsurface relative to hydrocarbon impact at the subject Site.
No engineering or geotechnical references are implied or should be inferred.

This study was performed, and the report was prepared for the sole use of our
client, Sunol Tree Service Systems, Inc. This report and the findings contained
herein shall not be disclosed to nor used by any other party without the prior
written consent of Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc. It is the responsibility of the
client to convey these recommendations to regulatory agencies and other parties,
as appropriate.

The recommendations herein are professional opinions that our firm has
endeavored to provide with competence and reasonable care. We are not able to
eliminate the risks associated with environmental work. No guarantees or
warrants, express or implied, are provided regarding our recommendations

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #586
707 View Point Rd., Mill Valley, CA 94941; Tel: 415-381-5195; Fax: 415-381-5816
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10. DISTRIBUTION

EBS has made additional copies of this letter report for the client for distribution
to the following;

Mr. John Sutfin

General Contractor

Superior Underground Tank Service
P.O. Box 1487

San Ramon, CA 94583-1487

Tel: 925-551-7887

Mr. Murray Kelsoe

Owner

Sunol Tree Service

3004 Andrade Road
Sunol, CA

Mr. Robert Weston

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Tel: 510-567-6700

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #586
707 View Point Rd., Mill Valley, CA 94941; Tel: 415-381-5195; Fax: 415-381-5816
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11. CERTIFICATION

The scope of work described in this report was conducted in accordance with
generally accepted standards of current environmental practice in California. All
documentation generated during the project, including but not limited to
additional reports with all conclusions, and recommendations contained therein,
shall be time-dependent and should not be considered valid after a 1-year period
from their issue. After 1 year from issue, site conditions and recommendations
contained within reports should be reviewed.

Evaluation of the condition of the Site, for the purpose of this study, will be made
from a limited number of observation points. Subsurface conditions may deviate
away from these points. Additional work, including further study of the
subsurface, can reduce the inherent uncertainties associated with this type of
work.

This study will be performed, and the report prepared for the sole use of our
client. Allreports and the findings contained within are not to be disclosed to nor
used by any other party without the prior written consent of Environmental Bio-
Systems, Inc. It will be the responsibility of the client to convey any and all
recommendations to regulatory agencies and other parties, as appropriate.

The recommendations in this report are professional opinions that our firm has
endeavored to provide with competence and reasonable care. We are not able to
eliminate the risks associated with environmental work. No guarantees or
warrants, express or implied, are provided regarding our recommendations.

The maximum liability of EBS for any reason attendant to the services provided
shall not exceed $10,000.00. It is the clients’ responsibility to identify property
lines and easements. EBS is not responsible for the accuracy of any property line,
easement, or other markers identified by the client. It is the clients® sole
responsibility to inform EBS of any hazardous materials or conditions relating to
the UST or the work area in general prior to the progression of fieldwork, or
immediately upon their subsequent discover.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #586
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS (3/27/02 & 4/2/02)
Underground Storage Tank Samples

Suno! Tree Service, 3004 Andrade Road, Sunol, California

Sample # |  TPH-g |TPH-d/TPH-mo| B-T-E-X MTBE LEAD
Geoprobe samples for UST converted into water storage tank (3/27/02)

SP-1 - Water ND 12/NA ND-ND-ND-ND ND NA
SP-2 - Water ND 8.4/NA ND-ND-ND-ND ND NA
Underground Storage Tank Removal Soil Samples (4/2/02)

S1-15' - Soil ND ND/NA ND-ND-ND-ND ND NA
§2-15'- Soil ND ND/NA ND-ND-ND-ND ND NA
S3-15' - Soil ND 1.1/ND ND-ND-ND-ND ND NA
S4-15' - Soil ND ND/NA ND-ND-ND-ND ND NA
S5-15' - Seil 9.5 2.6/NA ND-ND-ND-0.040 ND NA
36-15" - Soil ND ND/NA ND-ND-ND-ND 0.025 NA
S7-15' - Soil ND ND/NA ND-ND-ND-ND ND NA
S§8-15" - Soil ND ND/NA ND-ND-ND-ND ND NA
$9-15' - Soil ND ND/NA ND-ND-ND-ND 0.0058 NA
S10-15' - Soil ND ND/NA ND-ND-ND-ND ND NA
Underground Storage Tank Removal Water Sample (4/2/02)

WS-1 - Water ND 290/NA ND-1.5-ND-2.7 84 NA

Suno! Tree Service; 3004 Andrade Road; Sunol, California




Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc.
Notes:

ND = Below laboratory reporting levels, or "non-detect”

NA = Not analyzed

Al soil analysis: mg/Kg

All water analysis: ug/Kg &£

When depths are listed in sample name (ex: S1-15%; depth is depth below grade
SP = Water sample from Geoprobe (collected 3/27/02)

§1-15"= Soil samples from underground tank removal (collected 4/2/02)

WS = Water sample from tank pit (collected 4/2/02)

STP = Stockpile Soil Sample; composited in lab from 4 samples (collected 4/22/02)
DSP = Dispenser Soil Sample (collected 4/22/02)

PT = Pipe Trench Soil Sample (collected 4/22/02)

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (EPA 8260B)

TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (EPA 8015 modified)
TPH-mo = total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (EPA 8015 modified)
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (EPA 8260B)

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether (EPA 8260B)

Lead = (EPA 6010B)

Sunol Tree Service; 3004 Andrade Road; Sunol, California
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS (4/22/02)
Sunol Tree Service, 3004 Andrade Road, Sunol, California

All samples collected 4/22/02

Sample # TPH-g TPH-d / TPH-mo B-T-E-X MTBE LEAD
PT1-2.5" - Soil 1.5 80/33 ND-ND-0.0072-0.0053 0.095 10.50
PT2-4" - Soil 150 61/65 ND-1.0-2.4-20 5.9 8.01
PT3-4' - Soil 9.2 14/36 ND-ND-0.039-0.67 1.1 9.33
DSP1-3"- Soil ND 65/26 ND-ND-ND-ND ND 10.30
DSP2-3' - Soil ND 38/45 ND-ND-ND-ND 0.79 927
DSP3-3' - Soil ND 3.5/21 ND-ND-ND-ND 0.0058 9.51
DSP4-3' - Soil ND 5.3/20 ND-ND-ND-ND ND 12.00
DSP5-3' - Soil ND 60/39 ND-ND-ND-ND ND 13.90
DSP6-3' - Soil ND 8.4/26 ND-ND-ND-ND ND 9.88
DSP7-3" - Soil 39 [300/ND ND-ND-NB-0.03 0.09 7.36
DSPE-3" - Seil ND 10/9.9 ND-ND-ND-ND ND 6.02
DSP9-3' - Soil ND 4.9/19 ND-ND-ND-ND ND 8.66
DSP10-3' - Soil 13 7412 ND-0.17-0.19-1.7 0.78 7.53
DSP11-3"- Soil ND ND/14 ND-ND-ND-ND 0.13 8.38
DSP12-4' - Soil ND ND/ND ND-ND-ND-ND 0.0064 7.54
STP-1 Al to A4 comp - ND ND/ND ND-ND-ND-ND ND 7.04
Soil stockpile

STP-2 Bl to B4 comp - ND ND/87 ND-ND-ND-ND ND 7.38
Soil stockpile

STP-3 C1 to C4 comp - ND ND/16 ND-ND-ND-ND ND 4.24
Soil stockpile

STP-4 D1 to D4 comp - ND 30/20 ND-ND-ND-ND ND 5.81
Soil stockpile

o 4,6/_90

Sunol Tree Service; 3004 Andrade Road; Sunol, California



May 9, 2002 Murray Kelsoe / Sunol Tree Service
Underground Storage Tank Removal
3004 Andrade Road
Sunol, California

APPENDIX A:
FIGURES

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #586
107 View Point Rd., Mill Valley, CA 94941; Tel; 415-381-5195; Fax: 415-381-5816
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May 9, 2002 Murray Kelsoe / Sunol Tree Service
Underground Storage Tank Removal
3004 Andrade Road
Sunol, California

APPENDIX B:
PHOTOS

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #586
707 View Point Rd., Mill Valley, CA 94941; Tel: 415-381-5195; Fax: 415-381-5816




Photos of Tank Removal

« Tank teroval photos taken April 2, 2002
* Five 15,000 gallon fiberglass gas tanks
removed by SUTS

Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc.
707 View Point Road
Mill Valley, CA 94941

View under canopy  Note metal shonng

Tuesday, Apnl 2, 2002
Sunol Tree Service; 304 Andrade Road, Sunol, California

Uneovering the USTs. Baxes of dry ice visible, Tuesday, Apal 2, 2002
Sunol Tree Sovice 304 Andrade Road, Suao), California

21,000 zallon groundwateér storage tanks. Tuestay, April 2, 2002
Sunot Tree Service; 304 Andrade Road, Sund), California




Tuesday, Apal Z, 2002
Supol Tree Service; 304 Andrade Road, Sunol, California

Pulling 2 13,000 gatlon fihesglass fize] tank with an excavatar Tuesday, April 2, 2002
Sunel Tree Service, 304 Andrade Road, Sunal, Califorsia

Tank resaoval progress photo Tucsdsy, April 2, 2002
Sunol Tree Serviee; 304 Andrade Road, Sunol, Cahfona

i i

All tanks removed, Tuesday, Aprif 2, 2002
|Gunol Tree 8ervice, 304 Andrade Road, Sunal, Califomnia




May 9, 2002 Murray Kelsoe / Sunol Tree Service
Underground Storage Tank Removal
3004 Andrade Road
Sunol, California

APPENDIX C:
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #586
707 View Point Rd,, Mill Valley, CA 94941; Tel: 415-381-5195; Fax: 415-381-5816
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DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NQ.37303

TELEPHONE

(810) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [custoven

255 Parr Boulevard » Richmend, California 94801

SUPERIOR UND. TANK

FOR: ECOLOGY CONTROL INDTANK NO. 29667
LOGATION: RICHMOND, CA DATE: 5/10/2002 TIME: 1:.5‘2;14
VISUAL GASTECH/M 314 SMPN
TEST METHQD LAST PRCDUCT UNLEADED GASOLINE

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

15,000 Gal Tank SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES
HERBY CERTIFIEC THAT THE ABOVE NUMPERED TANIC HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCEODED,

REMARKS:

ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED
THE TANK SHIPFED TO US FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the abave tanks, or if in any doutt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This perruit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes oocur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Moans that in the compartment or space so designated {a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at loast
19.5 percent by volume; and thal (b} Texic materialz in the atmasphere are within permissable concantrations: and {c) In the
judgment ot the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxlc materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificatse.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere Is below 10 percent of the lower explosive fimit; and that (b In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a highar consentration 1hat permitted under existing atmospheric conditions In the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspactor's certificate, and further, (c) All adfacent spaces have either been cleansd
sutficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorlly inerted, or In the case of fuel tanks, have been ireated as deemed
nacessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificste and understands the conditions and limiwations under
- ’
whigh it was lssued. (

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

GP599%

(S| (0=~ Riai Ny - e A 1 4t e e e —

JOBNO. S2®R¥T 1 °
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TELEPHONE VCERKLIFIUALE NQ. 3/304

(510 2051383 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [wwsrom:

255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94301

JOBNO. 52423957
SUPERIOR UND. TANK

FOR: ___ECOLOGY CONTROL INDTANK NO. 29566

53:23
LOCATION: RICHMOND, cA DATE: 102002 .- 153

VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN

TEST METHOD UNLEADED GASOLINE

LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with jts assigned designation,
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the

time the inspection herein set forth wags
completed and Is issued subject to compliance with ali quallfications and instructions,

15,000 Gal Tank SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE 000 Gat Tan CONDITION

REMARKS: __OYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% EGOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES -
" T HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED,

ACILTTY.

EGOLOCY-CONTROL NDLSFRIES-HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FORAND-HASAGOERTED

THE TANK SHIFPED TO US FOR PROCESSING.

1

changbs aceur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means thal in the compartment or space so desi

ludgment of the inspector, ucing toxic materials under existing atmospherle conditions
while maintainad as directed on the inspsctor's certificate,

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that |
atmosphera Is below 10 percent
not capabls of producing a higher concentration that permitted under
&nd white maintained as dire
sufficlently to provent the sp
necessary by the Inspsctor,

n the event of any physical or atmeos

h pheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks,
mmediately stop ail h

or it in any doubt, '
ot work and contaet the undersigned. This permit is vajid for 24 hours if no Physical or atmospheric

gnated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at teast

8.5 percent by volume; and that {b) Toxic materiails in the atmosphery are whhin permissable concentrations; and (o) In the

the residues are not capable of prod

n the compartment so designated (a} The concentration of flammabie materials In the
of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the lnspector, the rosidues are
existing atmospheric conditions in the presenhce of fire
¢tad on the Inspector's certificate, and further, {c} All adjacent spaces have either been cieaned

read of fire, are satistactorily inerted, or In the case of fuel tanke, have been treated as deemed

Th

whidh

ns and limitatlons under

i bbb

;Aundersigned representative

ft[\?/as issyﬁ'l. /V ™, ]

acknowledges recéipt of this certificate and understands the conditjo
f

Wl || U

i LA

AEPRESENTATIVE

— . d J
TIE INSPECTO

T A T8 1w




TELEPHONE VCERKLIIFICALER NQ.3/308

(1) 23-1553 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cwwom:

255 Parr Boulevard Rlehmond, California 94801

JOB NO,
o SLUBEE

5242951

FOR: —£00L0GY-CONTROLINDTANK NG, ___ _sases

LOCATION:—-——-RLQBMQNB,.QA__,____ DATE; 5402002 . TIME:

tSeas

TEST METHOD VISUAL GASTECH314 SMPN

LAST PRODUCT UNLEADED GASOLINE

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation,
This certificate Is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 15,000 Gal Tank CONDITION BAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES
HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE AROVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED,
AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILTY,

RCOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES HAS THE APRGPRIATE PERWITS FOR AND FAS ACCEPTED
~—FHE TANK SHIRPED T0-UB-FOR-PROCESEING,

In the event of any physical or atmaspheric changes affecting the gas

immaediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned, This per
changes oceutr,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oXygen content of the atmosphers is at least
19.5 percent by voiume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within pormissable concentrations: and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspestor, the residyues are not capable of produclng toxic materlals under existing atmospherio conditions
while maintalned as directed on the Inspactor's certificate.

~free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
mit Is valid for 24 hours if no physical or stmospherle

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materiats in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lowar explosive limit; and that {b) In the judgment of the Inspecior, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of tirg
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's ceortificate, and further, (cj All adjacent spaces have aither been cleanad

sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satistactarily insrted, or in the case of fyel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under
%ch it was Issm. () :

ke, M o et Wik,
REPRESENTATIVE TITLE

INSPECTOR

CP5595




DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.37307
(510 2951909 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cosower ——]

255 Parr Boulevard » Richmend, California 94801

JosNO. SHTHY

SUPER{a2 UMD TN
FOR: ECOLOGY CONTROL INDTANK NO. 23504
LOCATION: RECH MWL, LA DATE: _Snuiwse TIME: Lem
TEST METHOD VISUAL GASTECHM314 SMPN LAST PRODUGT UNLEADED GASOLINE

This Is to certify that [ have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This ceriificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is Issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions,

15,000 Gai Tank SATLTORTIRD

TANK SIZE CONDITION

UXYGEN 20.8% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT L £SS THAN 0.1% ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES
HERBY CERTIFIES THAY THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED,

REMARKS:

vl T Zitedin ) o e

THE TANK $HIPPED TO U8 FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmaspheric changes affecting the gas-free condltions of the above tanks, or if In any doubt,

immediately stop all hat work and contact the undersigned, This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Moans that In the compariment or space $0 designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere js at least
18.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing loxit materials under existing atmospheric conditlons
while maintained as directed on the Inspeclor's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated {a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive Aimit: and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspecter, the residues ars
not capable of preducing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, {c) All adjacent spaces have sither been cleanad
sutficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or [n the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemod
necessary by the Inspector.

The underalgned representative acknowledges receipt ot this certificate and understands the conditions and ilmitations under
h it yyes issyed.
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Y ELEPHONE. CERILFICATE NQ. 37308

(510) 205-139 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [coswouen

\ 255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801

L—_sueeRioR unp TANK |

FOR: — EooLoovrconrREL-mDTANK NGO, __ _ emmy

LOGATION: __RiCHMONDL CA ~ _ DATE: _s102002 TIME: 2:00:22

TEST METHOD VISUAL GASTECH/314 SMPN LAST PRODUGT . UNLEADED GASOLINE

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate Is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and ls Issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 15,000 Gel Tank CONDITION, __ SAFEFORFIRE

REMARKS: OXVYOEN 20.0060 LOWERN QXMLOGIVE LIMIT LEGO THAW 0,160 BOOLGOY QOMTROL INOUSTRIES

HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABCVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED,

THE TANK SHIPRED TO US FOR PROGESSING,

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tarks, or If In any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned, This permit [s valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes oceur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere i3 at least
18.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic matetials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the resldues are not capable of producing toxic matefials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspectors certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials In the
atmosphers is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit: and that {b) In the judgment of the inspector, the resldues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permittad under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢} All adiacent spaces have elther been cleangd
sufficiently 16 prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily Inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have beon treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector,

The undersigned representativa acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitatione under

whi E;&vizﬁumgp 26 ‘)ﬁﬂ{_@ Wbl@%

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR '

CPSRSS
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May 9, 2002 Murray Kelsoe / Sunol Tree Service
Underground Storage Tank Removal
3004 Andrade Road
Sunol, California

APPENDIX D:
LABORATORY REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. PROJECT #586
707 Yiew Point Rd., Mill Valley, CA 94941; Tel: 415-381-5195; Fax: 415-381-5816
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B4/89/2892 12:32 5382974888 KIFF ANALYTICAL PAGE 81

K’F Report Number ; 25847
Date:  4/9/2002
ANALYTICAL ¢ic ale

Jim Jacobs

Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc.
707 View Point Rd

Mill Valley, CA 94841

Subject : 2 Sail Samples
Project Name : Sunol Tree Service Station
Project Number : EBS-0Q10-8UTS

Dear Mr, Jacobs,

Chemical analysis-of the samples referenced abave has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sampie(s) were recesived under documented chain-of-

custody. LS EPA protocnis for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or resuits, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

e

720 Olive Drive, Sulte D Davis, CA 95816 530-297-4800



B4/83/2082 12:32 5362974808

IFF

ANALYTICAL t1c

Subject : 2 Soil Samples
Project Name : Sunal Tree Service Station
Project Number:  EBS-0010-SUTS

KIFF ANALYTICAL PAGE g2

Report Number: 25647
Date . 4/9/2002

Case Narrative

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a
samples SP-1 and SP-2,

typical Diesel chromatographic pattern for

kg

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4

Approved By: .zb'}l Kiff  |f
0



24/83/2@882 12:32 5382574888

IFF

ANALYTICAL 1.1c

Project Name:  Sunol Tree Service Station
Project Number: EBS-0010-SUTS

KIFF ANALYTICAL

PAGE B3

Report Number ;25647

Date :  4/9/2002

Sample : SP-1 Matrix : Soil Lab Numbaer ; 25647-01
Sample Date :3/27/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0080 mglKg EPA 8260B 4/3/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 myKy EPA 8260B 4/3/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 4132002
Total Xylenes < 00050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82808 413/2002
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0060 mg/Kg EPA 82608 4/3/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 my/Ky EPA 82808 4/3/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 91.1 % Recovery EPA 82608 4/3/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Strr) 104 % Recovery EPA 82608 47312002
TPH as Diesel 12 1.0 mg/iKg M EPA 8015 4732002
1-Chicreoctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 108 % Recovery M EPA 8015 4/3/2002

Approved By: Jfg:el Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4d0



84/89/2092 12:32 5382974998 KIFF ANALYTICAL PAGE 04

Report Number: 25647
I FF Date:  4/2r2002
ANALYTICAL t1c

Project Name . Sunol Tree Service Station
Project Number : EBS-0010-SUTS

Sample : SP-2 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 25647-02
Sample Date :3/27/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Methad Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg EPA B260B 4/3/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 4:3/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/iKg EPA 82608 4/3/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 41312002
Methyl-t-buty) ether (MTBE) <0.0050 00050 my/Kg EFA 82608 4/3/2002
TPH a5 Gasoline <10 1.0 mglKg EPA 8280B 4/3/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 83.0 % Recovery EPA 8280R 44312002
4-Bromofluorabenzene (Surm) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/3/2002
TPH as Diesel 54 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA.8Q15 47312002
1-Chiorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 103 % Recovery M EPA 8015 4/3/2002

l

Approved By:  Joel Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Stite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480




QC Repart : Method Btank Data
Project Name : Sunol Tree Service Station

Project Number : EBS-0010-SUTS

Measwad Regortirlg

Parameter Vel
TPH as Diesel <14
1-Chioruoctadecans {Diese! Sumopats) 104
Benzene < 11,0060
Toluens < 00050
Eftyiberzang < 0.0056
Tote) Xylenes < 00050
Moethyl-t-buty! ether (MIBE) < 00059
TPH as Gasolineg <10
Toluens - 68 (Surr} 97.2
4-Bromafluorobenzens (Surr) 9458

Methad

Unils
0 mp/Kg

%
00350 mgKyg
0.0050 mgKg
0.0050  maKg
0.0050 mgKeg
00050  maig
1.0 mgdg

%

%

Analysls
Mal

MEPABDIS
MEPASDIE

EPA 82608
EPA B2508
EPA B260B
EPA B280B
EPA 82608

EPA 82848

EPA 8260
EPA 82648

Dals
A Parameter

Report Number: 25647
Date: 4/8/2002

Melhod
Measured Reposding Anslysis
Value Lirnit Unils Method

H2ANZ
2002

3430:2002
3302002
332002
Jabienp2
3302002

33072002

23mz002
302002

KIFF ANALYTIGAL, LLC

+ Approved By, Jﬁ?l Kiif

720 Olive Drive, Sulte D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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BE8PLE2REC

TOILATIONG 441

50 3ovd



QC Report : Matrix Spike! Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service Station
Project Number : EBS-0010-SUTS

) Dupiicate
Spike Splked  Spiked

Report Number : 25847
Date : 47972002

Duplicate
Spiked  Spikeq

Spiked

. Sample Refative
Sample Sampls Refative Percent gﬁlf'ﬁem

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percant Percent Recov. DIff.
Parameter Sample Value Lave! Level Valua Valug Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Racoy., Diff, Limit Limit
TPH as Diesel 25676-18 3.7 20.0 20.0 18.8 19.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 4/2/02 794 80.0 0.774 60140 25
Benzene 25594-06 <0.0050 0.0386 0.0386 0.0362 0.0388 mg/Kg EPA8280B  3/30/c2 937 078 4,36 70-1230 28
Toluene 25594-06 <(.0050 0.0386 0.0296 0.0338 0.0380 mgKg EPAEZG0B  3/30/02 87.2 99,8 4,43 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 265694-06 <0.0050 0.193 0.198 0.165  0.177 mg/Kg EPAB2B0B 3/30/02 554 89,3 4.48 70-130 25
Methytt-Butyl Ether 25594-06  <0.0050 00386 0.0296 0.6329 0.0353 mgKg EPAB260B 3/30/02 85.2 84.2 4.598 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLD
720 Olive Drive, Suite b Davis, CA 05616 530-207-4800

, Approved By: Jfé’el ki
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QC Report : Lahoratory Control Semple {LCS)

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service Station
Project Number : EBS-0010-8UTS

Report Number: 25647
Date : 4f9/2002

LCS
. ) LCS Percent
Spike . Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Lavel Units Metiod Analyzed Recov. Limit
TPH as Diese! 20.0 mgKg MEPAB015 4/2/02 80.9 70-130
Benzere 0.0387 mgiKg EPAB2E0B 3/30/02 P47 70-130
Toluens 0.0397 mgKg EPAB260B 3/30j02 B7.8 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.198 mg/lkg EPA82608B 3/30/02 92.3 70-130
Methyl-+-Butyl Ether 00357 myKg EPAS8260B 3/30/02 86.8 70-130

KIEF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suile D Davis, CA 956156 530-207-4800

4

ot b

Approved By: _[f}Een Kt W
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TABLE 1 - LABORATORY ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

Sunol Tree Service

3004 Andrade Road, Sunol, California

Sampled: Jim Jacobs, EBS; 4/9/02; Analyzed: 4/10/02

Summary of Water Sampling Results (ppb (ug/L) untess noted)

Sample # | Tank # TPHg | benzene toluene ethylbenzene | xylenes | MTBE TPHd
Tank 1 255557 65 ND ND ND ND 73 ND
Tank 2 | 245100 110 ND ND ND ND 100 ND
Tank 3 | 254288 170 ND ND ND ND 190 110
Tank 4 | 255565 32 ND ND ND ND 82 ND

Reporting
Limits 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 5 50
< 50 or <0.50 Below reporting limit; or "non detect”; ND

Prepared by Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc. 4/10/02

Page 1



From: STL San Francisco To Jim Jacobs Date; 4/10/02 Time. 4 12.00 PM Fax Page 2 of 19

Submission #¥: 2002-04-0147 Date: April 10, 2002
SERVICES .
EBS STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
707 View Point Road Pleasanton, GA 94566
Mill Valley, CA 94941 Tel 05 484 1819
Attn: Mr. Jim Jacobs mg.fiﬁiilfﬂ%

www.chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP#1004

Project: EBS598
SUTS/Sunol

Jim,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Tuesday April 9, 2002
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after

May 24, 2002 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

please call me at (925) 484-1919.
You can also contact me via email. My emnail address is: tgranicher@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Y

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Page 1 of 1



From: STL San Francisco To: Jim Jacobs Date: 4/110/02 Tune 4:12.00 P Fax Page 3 of 18

Submission #: 2002-04-0147

. SERYVICE!

STL San Francisco
) 1220 Quarry Lane
EBS X 707 View Paint Road Pleasanton, CA 845066
iill Valley, CA 94941
Tel 925 484 1919

Aftn: Jim Jacobs Phone: (415) 381-5185 Fax: {415) 381-5818 Fayx 925 484 1096

v, stl-ine com

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

EBS598 Project: SUTS/Sunol . chromaiah. com

CA DHS ELAP#1084
Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #

TANK 1, 255557 Water 04/09/2002 12:30 1

TANK 2, 254100 Water 04/069/2002 12:35 2

TANK 3, 254288 Water 04/09/2002 12:40 3

TANK 4, 255565 Water 0470912002 12:45 4

STL San Francisce is a part of Severn Trenl Laboratories, Inc. Page 109



From; STL San Francisce To' Jun Jacabs Date: 4/10/02 Time: 412:00 PM

Submission #: 2002-04-0147

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Fax Page 4 of 19

EBS Test Method: 8015M STL San Francisco
80218 4220 Quarry Lane
Altn: Jim Jacobs Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919
Sample ID. TANK 1, 255557 Lab Sample |D: 2002-04-0147-001 Fax 925 484 1096
Project:  EBS598 Received; 04/09/2002 14,13 vww stH-inG.com
SUTS/Sunol www.chromalab.com
Extracted: 04/02/2002 16:00 A DHS ELAP#H 094
Sampled:  04/09/2002 12:30 QC-Batch: 2002/04/09-01.02
Matrix: Water
Compaund Result Rep.Limit Linits Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 65 50 ugiL 1.00 04/08/2002 16:00 q
Benzene ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 04/08/2002 16-00
Toluene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 04/09/2002 16:00
Ethyl benzene ND 0 50 ug/L. 1.00 04/09/2002 16:00
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 04/09/2002 16:00
MTBE 73 50 uglL 1.00 04/09/2002 18:00
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 90.3 58-124 % 1.00 04/08/2002 16:00
4-Bromofluorabenzene-FID 97.6 50-150 Y% 1.00 04/0872002 16:00
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, [nc. Page 2 of 9




From: 8TL San Francisco To: Jim Jacebs Date 4/10/02 Time: 4.12 00 PM Fax Page 7 of 19

Submission #: 2002-04-0147

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 . SERVICES
EBS Test Method: 8015M STL San Franci
an rFrancisco
. 80218 1220 Quarry lL.ane
At Jim Jacobs Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 84566
T 4
Sample ID; TANK 4, 255565 Lab Sampie ID: 2002-04-6147-004 Lo s o
Project: EBS598 Received: 04/09/2002 14:13 www. Stl-ine.com
SUTS/Sunol www.chromalab.com
Extracted:  04/08/2002 17:34 CA DHS ELAPH1094
Sampled.  04/09/2002 12:45 QC-Batch: 2002/04/09-01.02
Matrix: Water
e
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 82 50 ugfl 1.00 04/69/2002 17:34 g
Benzene ND 0 50 ug/L 1.00 04/08/2002 17-34
Toluene ND 0.50 ugiL. 1.00 04/08/2002 17:34
Ethyt henzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 04/08/2002 17:34
Xylona(s) ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 04/09/2002 17:34
MTBE 82 50 ugfl. 1.00 04/08/2002 17:34
Surrogate(s}
Trifluorotoluene 97.0 58-124 Y% 1.00 04/08/2002 17:34
4-Bromofluorchenzene-FbD 104.7 50-150 Y 1.00 04/09/2002 17:34
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Labaratories, Inc. Page 50of 8



From: STL San Francisco To: Jim Jacobs Date. 4/10/02 Time: 4.12.00 PM Fax Page 8 of 19

Submission #: 2002-04-0147

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Batch QC repont

STL San Francisco
Test Method:  8015M Prep Method: 5030 1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

8021B

Tel 925 484 1419
Fax 925 484 1098

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/04/09-01.02 wwwsthine. com

MB: 2002/04/09-01.02-003 Pate Extracted: 04/09/2002 08:30 www,chromalab.com
CA DHS ELAP#1094

Compound Result Rep.Limil Unit Analyzed Flag

Gasoline NEB 50 ug/L 04/09/2002 08:30

Behzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/09/2002 08:30

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L. 04/09/2002 08:30

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ugfL. 04/09£2002 08:30

Xylana(s) ND 0.5 uglL 04/09/2002 08:30

MTBE ND 50 ugi 04/09/2002 08:30

Surrogate(s)

Triflucrotoluene 74.6 58-124 % 04/09/2002 08:30

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 87.2 50-150 % 04/09/2002 08:30

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboralories, Inc. Page 8 of 9



From: STL San Francisco To: Jim Jacchs Date: 4110/02 Time 4:12 00 PM Fax Page 6 of 19

Submission #: 2002-04-0147 [ SEVERN |

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 l SERVICES
EBS Test Method:  8015M STL San Francl
an Frangisco
] 80218 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn: Jim Jacobs Prep Method: 5030 Plzasanton, CA 84566
Tel
Sample ID: TANK 3, 254288 Lab Sample ID: 2002-04-0147-003 g
Project: EBS598 Received: 04/09/2002 14:13 www stl-ing.com
SUTS/Sunaol www.chromalab.com
Extracted; 04110/2002 01:26 CA DHS ELAPH#1004
Sampled.  04/09/2002 12:40 QC-Batch. 2002/04/09-01.02
Matrix: Walter
AR E—

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasdline 170 100 ug/L 2.00 04/10/2002 G1:26 g
Benzene ND 1.0 ugil 2.00 04/10/2002 01:26
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 2.00 04/10/2002 01:26
Ethyl henzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 04/10/2002 01:26
Xylene(s) ND 10 ugiL 2.00 04/10/2002 01:26
MTBE 160 10 ugfll 2.00 041012002 01:26

Surrogate(s)

Trifiuorotoiuene 76.4 58-124 % 2.00 04/10/2002 01:26
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 88.3 50-150 % 2.00 04/10/2002 01:26
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Tremt Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of B



From STL San Francisco To: Jim Jacons Date. 410102 Time 4:12.00 PM Fax Page 5 of 19

Submission #: 2002-04-0147 [ SEVERN |

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 I SER
EBS Test Method: 8015M STL San Franct
D an Franclsco
. 80218 1220 Quarry Lane
Atin: Jim Jacobs Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 84566
Sample ID: TANK 2, 254100 Lab Sample ID: 2002-04-0147-002 22112255448;111?996
Project EBS598 Received: 044092002 14:13 wuaw st-ing com
SUTS/Sunol www.chromalab,com
Extracted: 04/09/2002 16:31 CA DHS ELAP#1024
Sampled. 04/09/2002 1235 QC-Batch; 2002/04/09-01.02
MMatrix: Waler
Compound Result Rep.Limit Umits |  Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 110 50 ug/L. 1.00 04/09/2002 16:31 g
Benzene ND 050 ug/L. 1.00 04/08/2002 16:31
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 04/09/2002 16:31
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ugll 1.00 04/08/2002 16:31
Xylene(s) ND 050 ug/L 1.00 04/0912002 16 31
WMTBRE 100 5.0 uglt 1.00 04/09/2002 16:31
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 94.0 58-124 % 1.00 04/05{2002 16:31
4-Bromofluorobenzena-FID 104.4 50-150 % 1.00 04/09/2002 16:31
STL San Francisco is a parl of Severn Trent Lehoratories, Inc Page 3 of ©



From: STL San Francisco To: Jim Jacobs Date: 41M0/02 Time: 4 12:00 PM Fax Page 9 of 19

Submission #: 2002-04-0147 | JEVERN
l Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021 SERVICES -
Batch QC report
l S$TL. San Francisco
Test Method: 8021B Praep Method: 5030 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 945668
' Laboratory Contro} Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water  QC Batch # 2002/04/09-01.02] 14 025 484 1910
LCS.  2002/04/09-01.02-004 Extracted: 04/09/2002 09:01 Analyzed: 04/09/2002 09:01f  Tex 92 484 1088
LCSD: 2002/04/00-01.02-005 Extracted: 04/09/2002 09:33 Analyzed: 04/09/2002 09:33 www.chromalab.com
' CA DHS ELAP#1094
l Compound Cone. [ugil] Exp.Conc. [ugh ] Recovery RPD | Ctrl Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD | LCS LCSD LCS | LCSD |[%! | Recover | RPD | LCS | LCSD
l Benzens 90,8 88.7 100.0 100.0 808 88723 | 77123 20
Toluene 90.6 88.4 1060 100.0 906 | 884 |25 [78122 |20
Ethyl benzene 93.9 92.0 100.0 100.0 939 | 920(20 |70-130 |20
l Xylena(s) 279 272 300 300 930 { 90.7{25 |75-125 | 20
Surrogate(s)
l Triluorotoluene 385 378 500 500 77.0 75.6 58-124
l STL San Francisco is a pant of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 7 of &



From: STL San Francisco To. Jim Jacobs Date: 4/10/02 Time: 4.12 00 PM Fax Page 10 of 19

Submission #: 2002.04-0147

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Batch QC report

STL San Francisco

Test Method: 8015M Prap Method: 5030 1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/ILCSD) Water QC Batch # 2002/04/09-01.02

LCS.  2002/04/00-01.02-006 Extracted: 04/09/2002 10:04 Analyzed: 04/00/2002 10:04
LOSD: 2002/04/08-01.02-007 Extracted: 04/09/2002 10:36 Analyzed: 04/09/2002 10:36
WLI

Tel 325 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1086
wwaw, st-inc com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#1094

Compound Conc [ugil] Exp Conc. [ugil] Recovery RPD [ Cirl Limits [%] Flags
LGS LCSD iLCcs LCSD LCS | LCSD [[%] | Recover | RPD | LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 556 546 500 500 f11.2 | 108.2 [1.8 | 75125 20
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene | 481 464 500 500 06.2 928 50-150
8TI. San Francisco is a parl of Severn Trent Laboralories, Inc Page 8 of 9



From: STL San Francisco To: Jim Jacobs Date: 4/10/02 Time. 4:12 00 PM Fax Page 11 of 19

Submission #: 2002-04-0147

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Legend & Notes

STL San Francksco

1220 Quarry Lane
Test Method: 8021B Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
8015M
Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 9§25 484 1096
www, stHnG.com
www.chromalah,com

Analyte Flags
g

CA DHS ELAP#1094
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoling standard

STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc Fage 9 of 9



From: STL San Francisco To: Jim Jacobs

Date: 4/10/02 Time: 4 12:00 PM

Submission #: 2002-04-0147

Diesel

EBS

Attn: Jim Jacobs

¥ 707 View Point Road
Mill Valiey, CA 94941

Phone: (415) 381-5195 Fax: (415) 381-5816

Fax Page 12 of 18

SEVERN

B

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 84566

Tel 625 484 1919
Fay 925 484 1096
www.st-inc.com

Project: SUTS/S |
EBS598 rojec U LiNo www.chrornalab.com
CA DHS ELAP#1004
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
TANK 1, 255557 Water 04/09/2002 12:30 1
TANK 2, 254100 Water 04/09/2002 12:35 2
TANK 3, 254288 Water 04/09/2002 12:40 3
TANK 4, 2855665 Water 04/00/2002 12:45 4
STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratortes, inc Page 10f8




From; STL San Francisco To: Jim Jacobs

Submission #: 2002-04-0147

EBS
Attn: Jim Jacobs

Date: 4/10/02 Time: 4:12.00 PM

Diesel

Test Method: 8015M
Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Sample tD: TANK 1, 235357

Lab Sample ID: 2002-04-0147-001

Fax Page 13 of 19

STL San Francisco
4220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 84566

Tel 925 484 1919

l Project: EBS598 Received: 04/09/2002 14:13 Fax 925 484 1096
SUTS/Suno! W, stl-ine.com
www.chromalal:.com
l Extracted: 04/09/2002 15:21
Sampled: 04K9/2002 12.30 QC-Batch: 2002/04/08-04.10 CADHS ELAPH1004
Matrix: Water
l Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 04/40/2002 09:04
l Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 876 60-130 % 1.00 Q44012002 09:04
l STL San Franciscoe is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, Page 2 0of 8



From: $TL San Francisco To: Jim Jacobs Date: 4/10/02 Time: 4 12:00 PM Fax Page 14 of 18

Submission #: 2002-04-0147
' Diesel
EBS Tast Method:. 8015M
‘ STL San Francisco
. Attn: Jim Jacobs Prep Method: 3510/8015M 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Sample ID; TANK 2, 254100 Lab Sample 1D: 2602-04-0147-002 Tel 925 484 1919
Project, EBS598 Received: 041092002 1413 Fax 925 484 1006
SUTS/Sunol vaww. sil-inc.com
Extracted:  04/09/2002 1521 www.chromalab.com
l Sampled:  04/09/2002 1235 QC-Balch:  2002/04/09-04.10 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Matrix: Water
l Compound Result Rep.Limit Units |  Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/l 1.00 041012002 08:26
l Surrogata(s)
o-Terphenyl 89.8 60-130 % 1.00 04/10/2002 08:26
l STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 30of 8



From. STL San Francisco To: Jim Jacobs

Submission #: 2002-04-0147

EBS
Attn: Jim Jacobs

Date: 4/1G/02 Time: 4 12 00 PM

Diesel

Test Method: 8015M
Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Sample ID; TANK 3, 254288

Lab Sample ID: 2002-04-0147-003

Fax Page 15 0f 19

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lana
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tei 825 484 1918

l Project. EBS598 Received: 04108/2002 14:13 Fax 925 484 1098
SUTS/Sunol www, stl-inG com
Extracled: 04/09/2002 1521 uww.chromalab, com
l Samplad  04/09/2002 12:40 QC-Baich 2002/04/09-04.10 CA DHS ELAP#1004
Matrix: Water
l Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Ditution Analyzed Flag
Dieset 110 50 ugiL 1.00 04/10/2002 07:49{  ndp
I Surrogate(s}
o-Terphenyl 94.3 60-130 % 1.00 04/1042002 07:49
l STL San Francisce is 4 part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, Page 4 of 8



From; STL San Francisco To: Jim Jacobs Date: 4/10/02 Time: 4.12.00 PM Fax Page 16 of 19

Submission #: 2002-04-0147
l Diesel
EBS Test Method: 8015M
' STL San Francisco
l Attn: Jim Jacobs Prep Method: 3516/8015M 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasantan, CA 94566
l Sample ID; TANK 4, 255565 Lab Sample [D; 2002-04-0147-004 Tol 025 484 1010
Project: EBRS538 Received: 04/09/2002 14:13 Fax 925 484 1086
SUTS/Sunol www sti-ing com
Extracted:  04/09/2002 15:21 wwaw.chiomalab. com
Sampled.  04/09/2002 12:45 QC-Balch: 2002/04/09-04.10 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Matrix: Watar
. Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Fag
Diesel ND 50 ugil. 1.00 04/10/2002 08;26
' Surrogate(s)
o-Terpheny! 110.2 60-130 % 1.00 04/10/2002 08:26
l STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratores, nc Page 50f 8



From: STL San Francisco To: Jim Jacobs Date: 4M10/02 Time: 4 12:00 PM

Submission #: 2002-04-0147

Diesel

Batch QC report

Fax Page 17 of 19

[ [sErvic

STL San Franclsco

l Test Method:  8015M Prep Method: 3510/8015 1220 Quarry Lane
M Pleasanton, CA 94566
. Tel 9265 484 1919
Fax 925 484 10
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/04/09-04.10 Faxaus A 8
MB: 2002/04/09-04.10-001 Date Extracted: 04/09/2002 15:21 www.chromalab.com
l . CA DHS ELAP#1094
' Compound Result Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 04/10/2002 07:53
l Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 86.6 60-130 %% 044042002 07:53
. STL San Francisco is & part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. RPage 6 of 8



From; STL San Francisco To:Jim Jacobs Date: 4/10/02 Time. 4 12:00 PM Fax Page 18 of 19

Submission #: 2002-04-0147 SEVERN
l Diesel
Batch QC report
I STL San Francisco
Test Method: 8015M Prap Method: 3510/8015M 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
l Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 20062/04/09-04.10 Tel 925 484 1919
LCS:  2002/04/09-04.10-002 Extracted: 04/09/2002 15:21 Analyzed: 04/40/2002 07:53] 2928 484 1096
LCSD: 2002/04/00-04,10-003 Extracted: 04/09/2002 15:21 Analyzed; 04/10/2002 08:31 www.chromalab.com
' CA DHS ELAP#1094
. Compound Cone. Jugi] Exp.Conc [ugil] Recovery RPD | Cirl.Limits [%)] Flags
LGS LcsD | LCS LCSD Les | LesD (%] | Recover | RPD 1 1LCS jLCSD
l Diesal 978 1050 1250 1250 782 | 84072 |[e0-130 |25
Surrogate(s)
l o-Terphenyl 18.0 19.3 200 20.0 900 96.7 60-130 o
. STL San Francisco is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 7 of 8



From: STL San Francisco To: Jim Jacobs Crate; 4/10/02 Time 4;12:00 PM

Submission #: 2002-04-0147

Diegel

Legend & Notes

Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Analyte Flags

ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the patiern of our Diesel standard

STL San Francisco s a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc

Fax Page 19 of 19

STL San Franclsco
1220 Quarry Lane
Plgasanton, CA 84566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1098
www sthinc.com
www.chromalab,com

CA DHS ELAP#1094

Page 8of 8



@4/19/2082 12:29 5382974808 KIFF ANaLYTICAL PAGE 81

lFF Report Number : 25767
Date: 4/10/2002

ANALYTICAL (.c

Jim Jacobs

Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc.
707 View Point Rd

Mill Valley, CA 94941

Subject ; 1 Water Sample and 10 Soil Samples
Project Name ; Suno! Tree Service Station
Project Number : CPQO4A

Dear Mr. Jacobs,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the foliowing pages. Sample(s) were received under documsnted chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followad.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2238). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800,

Sirgeraly,

P %

Kiff

0

o

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800



84/19/2882 12:29 5382974888 KIFF ANALYTICAL PAGE 82

l’ F Report Number: 25767

ANALYTICAL tic Date:  4/10/2002
Subject: 1 Water Sample and 10 Seoil Samples
Project Name : Sunol Tree Service Station

Project Number: CP0O04A

Case Narrative

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diese! do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattern for
samples $3-15' and $6-15".

b\

Approved By: Jogl Kiff w
720 Clive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-287-480



84/19/2882 12:29 5382974968

IFF

ANALYTICAL (cc

Project Name:  Sunol Tree Service Station
Project Number ; CPO04A

KIFF ANALYTICAL

Report Number :
Date; 4/10/2002

PAGE B3

25767

Sample : $1415° Matrix - Soil Lab Number : 25767-01
Sample Date :4/212002
Method

Megasured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Farameter Value Limnit Units Methiod Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 4/5/2002
Taluene < 0.0050 £.0050 myfkg EPA 8260B 41512002
Ethyibenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/iKy EPA 82608 41512002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mgKg EPA 62608 41512002
Methyi(-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.005Q my/Kg EPA B260B 41512002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.Q my/Kg EPA 82608 4/5/2002
Toiuene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 452002
4-Bromofluoroberizene {Surr) 944 % Recovery EPA B260B A15/2002
TPH as Diesel <10 1.0 mgiKg M EPA 8015 4/10/2002
1-Chlorcoctadecans (Diesei Surrogate) 104 % Recovety MEPA 8015 410/2002

Yot

Approved By:

T
J;é | Kiff ‘
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-2974&&]



B4/19/2882 12:29 5382974608

IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service Station

Project Number : CPOO4A

KIFF ANALYTICAL

PAGE 84

Raport Number ;. 25767

Date: 4/10/2002

Sample: $2-15' Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 26767-02
Sample Date :4/2/2002
Method

Measured  Reporiing ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg EPA 82608 A5/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 my/iKg EPA 82608 A52002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 myfkg EPA 8260B 41572002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg EPA B260B 47/56/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 5260B 4/5/2002
TPH as Gasoling < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 452002
Toluene - d8 (Sure) 1.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4512002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/5/2002
TPH as Diesel < 1.0 1.0 my/Kg M EPA 8015 4/10/2002
1-Chloronctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 884 % Recovery M EPA 8015 411642002

Tl

Approved By: 1?1 s
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-480



B4/19/2802 12:29

(IFF

Project Name :
Project Number : CPOO4A

5382974868

ANALYTICAL 1ic
Sunol Tree Service Station

KIFF ANALYTICAL

PaGE 85

Report Number: 25767

Date: 4/10/2002

Sample : §3-1%' Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 26767-03
Sample Date :4/2/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Mettiod Analyzed
Benzene <« 0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 411012002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 4110/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 410/2002
Total Xylenes < 0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/10/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 00050 0.0050 mo/Kg EPA 82608 4/10/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/10/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surm) 98.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/10/2002
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/10/2002
TPH as Diesel 14 1.0 myiiKg M EPA 8015 4102002
1-Chigraoctadecane (Diesel Surrpgate) 106 % Recovery WM EPA 8015 4102002

Ve KA

Approved By: ﬁmi’f W

720 Qlive Drive, Suite 3 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-480



p4/18/2802 12:29 5382974888 KIFF aNaLYTICAL FAGE 86

: Report Number ; 25767
l F F Date : 4/10/2002
ANALYTICAL wic '

Froject Name :  Sunol Tree Service Station
Project Number : CPO04A

Sample : 84-15 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 25767-04
Sample Date :4/2/2002
Method )

Measured  Reporting Analysis Datg
Parameter Value Limnit Linits Meathod Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.005Q mg/Kg EPA 82608 4f5{2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 4/5/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/5/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 Q.,0050 mg/kKg EPA 82608 47512002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)} < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg ERA 8260B 47312002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Ky EPA 828608 4/5/2002
Toluene -~ d8 (Surr) 897.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/5/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95.3 o Recovety EPRA §280B 4/5/2002
TPH as Diesel <10 1.0 ma/kg M ERA 8015 4/10/2002
1-Chlorcoctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 104 % Recovery M EPA B015 411072002

™~
ol kil
Approved By, J & Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95618 530-297-480




94/19/2682 12:29 53829574608 KIFF ANALYTICAL PAGE @7

Report Number: 25767
| l F F Date: 4/10/2002
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  Sunaol Tree Service Station
Project Number : CPO04A

Sample . §3-15' Matrix @ Soil Lab Number ; 25767-05

Sample Date 4/2/2002
Method

Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 41712002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 712002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 82608 AT2002
Total Xylenes 0.040 0.0050 maiKg EPA 8260B 4712002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EPA 82608 41712002

Measured

TPH as Gasoline 9.5 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 41712002

Toluene - 48 (Sur) 96.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4{7/2002
4-Bromefluorobenzene (Surr) 92.9 % Recovery EPAS260B Af712002

TPH as Diesel 26 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 5015 4/10/2002

Approved By: J ‘éi Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davig, CA 95818 530-297480

l 1-Chlorooctadecane {Diesel Surrogate) 108 % Recovery MEPA 8015 41042002



@84/19/2882 12:29 5382974808

IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name ;  Sunol Tree Service Station

Project Number : CPO04A

KIFF ANALYTICAL

Report Number :
Date: 41102002

PAGE @8

25767

Sample : 86-15' Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 25V67-0%
Sample Date 4/2/2002
Methed

Measured Repmtm . Analysis Diatg
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0,0050 0.0050 maiKg EPA §260B 4/5/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/8/2002
Ethylbenzene < (.0050 0.0050 mgfiKg EPA 8260B 4/5/2002
Totai Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 41512002
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.025 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/5/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 rgiKg EPA 8260B 4152002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 894 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/5/2002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 9.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 44512002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mafKy M EPA 8015 4/10/2002
1-Chicreoctadecane {Diesel Sumogate) 84.9 % Recovery MEPA 8015 4/10/2002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4

Approved By:

>,
E@]l Klﬁ%

4
W]



04/19/2902 12:29 5382974888 KIFF ANALYTICAL PAGE @S

Report Number : 25767

IF F Date: 4/10/2002

ANALYTICAL e

Project Name:  Sunol Tree Service Station
Project Number : CPO04A

Sample : §7-15 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 25767-07
Sample Date :4/2/2002
Method

Measured  Reporiing . Analysis Date
Parameter Valus Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 4/5/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgrKg ERA 82608 452002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg EPA 32608 4/6/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/5/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0,0050 0.00560 mg/kg EPA 82608 4/5/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 my/Kg EFA 82608 452002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 82608 41512002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 928 % Recovery EPA 8260B 41512002
TPH as Piesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8018 4/10/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 108 % Recovery MEFA 8015 AMQI2002

™.
vl A
Approved By: J II}(iff w
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480




p4/19/2802 12:29 5392974868 KIFF ANALYTICAL PAGE
) Report Number ; 25767
IF F Date:  4/10/2002
ANALYTICAL ric
ProjectName :  Sunol Tree Service Station
Project Number : CPO04A
Sample ; §8-15' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 25767-08
Sample Date :4/2/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date

Parameter alue Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.0050 0.0050 ma/kg EPA 82608 4/5/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 malKq EPA 82608 4/5/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.0050 0.0060 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/5/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0,0060 me/Ky EPA 8260B 462002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTRE) < 0,0050 0.0080 mg/Kg EPA 82608 4/5/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mgikg EPA 82608 41562002
Toluene - dB {Surr) 89.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/5/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sum) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/5/2002
TPH as Diesel <10 1.0 maiKg M EPA 8015 411012002
1-Chlorooctadecans (Diesel Surrogate) 104 % Recovery M EPA 8015 4410/2002

Yl L4

Approved By, J el Kiff w

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616  530-297-480

16



84/19/2892 12:23 5382974808 KIFF ANALYTICAL PAGE 11

Report Number : 25767

l FF Date :  4/10/2002

ANALYTICAL wic

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service Station
Project Number : CP004A

Sample : 59415 Matrix : Sail Lab Numbes : 25767-09
Sample Date 4/2/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene : < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Ky EPA 8260B 4/5/2002
Foluene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Ky EPA 826808 4/5f2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/kKg EPA 8260B 41512002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA §260B 4/5/2002
Methyl-t-bufyl ether (MTBE) 0.0058 0.0050 mo/Kg EPA 82608 41612002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 41512002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 95.5 % Recovery [EPA 8260B 415/2002
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 936 % Recovery EPA 5260B 4/6/2002
TPH as Diesel < 4.0 1.0 mg/kg M EPA 8015 4M0/2002
1-Chlorooctadecans {Diesel Surrogate) 99.4 % Recovery M EPA 8015 4/10/2002

L

sl Kiff ||

%’Z

—(B "

Approved By: J
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-207-450
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Report Number ; 25767

ANALYTICAL t1c

Project Name :  Sunhol Tree Service Station
Project Number : CPO04A

Sample : $10.15° Matrix @ Soil Lab Number : 26767-10

Sample Date :4/2/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting , Analysis Date:
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Anajyzed

Benzeng < §.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 4/5/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/5/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 me/Ko EPA 82608 41572002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 4/5/2002
Methy!-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < (.0050 0.0050 maKg EPA 8260B A4/R/2002

TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mag/Kg EPA 82608 41572002

Tolugne - d8 {Surr) 88.8 % Recovery EPA 82608 4/5/2002
4-Bromoflugrobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 82608 4/52002

TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg MEPA 8015 4/3/2.002

"‘\\ -
A} Kﬂ/pg
Approved By: J ’ | Kiff w
720 Clive Drive, Suite O Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4580

I 1-Chlorgoctadecane (Diese! Surrogate) 984 % Recovery M EPA 8015 4/5/2002
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Report Number ;. 25767
I F Date ;.  4/10/2002
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name .  Sunol Tree Service Station
Project Number : CPOQ4A,

Sample : WS-1 Matrix : Water L.ab Numbsr: 25767-1
Sample Date :4/2/2002
Method

Measured  Reporiing , Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 41712002
Toluene 1.5 Q.50 (ils} EPA B260B 477172002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 4/712002
Total Xylenes 2.7 0.50 ug/b EPA 82608 44712002
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) 84 0,50 v/l LPA 8260R 41712002
TPH as Gasoling < 50 60 ugfl. EFPA 8260B 47712002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EFA 8260B 4/712002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.0 % Recovery EPA B260B 4/7/2002
TPH as Diesel 290 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/10/2002

Approved By, “J l%;l Kiff w
720 Ofive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-287-480




QC Report : Method Biank Data
Project Name : Sunol Tree Service Station
Project Number : CPO04A

Method Analyzad Pargmetar

Report Numper : 25767
Date : 4/10/2002

Method
Measured Reporfing

Walug Limil Units Kaihod Anglyzed

hiethod
Measured Reporiing Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limil Units

TPH a5 Diesel <50 60 wt M EFPA 8015 4842002
TRH as Diesel <10 1.0 1ogiKg M EPA SIS 45912002
1-Chlaroociadecans (Dissef Surtogate) 965 ) M EPA BOT5 4/9r2002
Benzene < .BESD G.005D mgiKy EPA B2608 41442002
Toluene < 0.0059 0.0050  mg/Kp EPARZEOE 4472002
Ethylbenzene < Q.0050 00050  mgiKg EPA 82508 4452002
Tolal Xylenes <0.,0050 00050 mogfKg EPA 82608 45412002
Metiy-sbety: ether (MTBE) <QNOSD  OODSD  mgKg — EPABGOR A0
TPH a5 Gasdling < L0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 82608 47312002
Teduesns - dB (Sur} 9.7 % EPAB260B 41472002
4-Brormollugsebenzene (Surr) 04 % EPA 82608 44/2002
Benzeng < 0.5¢ 0.50 ugl, EPA B2608 4712002
Tclzens < .56 0.50 wiL EPAB2608 4I7/2002
Etwihenzana < 8.50 0.50 ugflL EPASZ60B 4712002
Tolal Xyemes < Q.50 0.50 g EPA 826468 4772002
Methyl-thutyl ether (MTBE) < 0.60 G.50 ug'l EPA 82508 472002
TPH as Gaseline < &3 50 upi EPAB2608 4712002
Toluene - dd {Surr) 108 % EFPAB2608 4712002
4-Bramofuprobenzene {Surr} 951 % EPA 82608 4712002

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite [} Davis, CA 95816 530-297-4800

Al

Approved By, Jlgéaf Kiff !u
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Report Number 25767

QC Report : Matrix Spikef Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 4/10/2002
Project Name :  Suncl Tree Service Station
Project Number : CPOG4A
Buplicafe Spiked
) . Duplicate Spiked Spi;?(ed ) ngple Relative
. Spike  Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample Anzlysis Date Percent Percent Fercent Recov. Diff.

Parameter Sample  Value  Leve! Leys! Value  Value  Units  Method Anglyzed Recov. Recov. DIff. Limit  Limit
TPH as Dissel Blank <50 1000 1000 {010 1100 ug/k.  MEPAS01S 4/8M2 101 110 9.36 70130 25
TPH as Diesel 25767-08 <1.0 20.0 20.0 19.8 202 mofKg MEPASOTS 4/8/02 99.2 101 164 60140 25
Benzene 25767-10 <0.0050 0.0387 0.0380 0.0364 0.0308 mgKg EPABZE0B 4/4/02 941 80.4 15.7 70130 25
Toluenes 25767-10 <0.0050 00387 0.0380 0.0348 00280 mg/Kg EPAB280B 474/02 90.0 78.2 16.6 70-130 25
Tert-Butanal 25767-10  <).0050 0193 8.180 0.1774 G168 mglKg EPABZG0B 4/4/02 89.8 87.2 2.98 70-130 25
Mathyi-t-Butyl Ether 25767-10 <0.0050 00387 D0.0380 0.0333 00322 mg/Kg EPAB260B 4/4/02 860 848 146 70-130 25
Benzene 25756-06 <050 4060 40.0 421 42,0 ug/l. EPA8260B 4f7/02 105 105 0.0981 70130 25
Toluene 25758056 <0.50 40.0 40.0 441 435 ugfL EPAB260B 4/7/02 110 168 1.39 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 2575606 <5.0 200 200 206 206 ugll. EPA8260B 4/7/02 103 103 0.379 704130 25
Methyl-+-Butyl Ether 26756-06 <0.50 49.6 46.9 307 44.2 ug/L EPAB260B 4/7/02 994 102 3.58 70130 25

720 Olive Drive, Suile D Davis, C& 95616 530-287-4800

KIFF ARALYTICAL, LLC

Approved Sy JF;"-,:J Kiff w
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Q€ Roport : Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service Station
Project Number : CP004A

Report Numbar : 25767
Date: 4/10/2002

LGS
. ) LCS Percent

Spike . Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units iMethod Analyzed Recov. Limit
TPH as Diesel 200 mgfkg M EFA 8015 4/9/02 88.8 70-130
Benzene 0.0400 mglKg EPAS260B 4/4/02 103 70-130
Toluene 0.0400 mg/Kg EPAS260B 414702 99.2 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0200 mg/Kg EPAB260B 414702 103 70-130
Methyl-t-Bulyl Ether  0.0400 mgfKg EPABZS0B 4/4/02 80.6 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ugil EPA B260B 4/7/02 107 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugl EPA 8260B 47702 114 70-130
Tert-Butaniol 200 LgdL EPA 8260B 4/7/02 104 70-130
Mathyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 gl EPA 8260B 4/7/02 ga.8 76-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

i 1

Approved By Jge! Kiff U

f
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800 -
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California Laboratory Services

Automatod Rapaimilo Baporting Modufa

Laff B1R636-7301 rar hraum thiz mpart
re-trausmitted

To: Joe)l Kiff Date:4-19-102
From: CLS - INFORCALIFORNIALAB.COH Page 001 of 003

massepxxxnn This report is also available via E-TAIL. eemacmacoee
» You may reguest individual or all reports also be sent to you =
» yia e-mail directly to your desk. You may also request that =
se you would like both fax and e—mail reportis be sent. For more o
w information, send an email reguest to addmeBelselis.con. 20
IO - D I - I S0 -0 -0 30-Eef - E -T2 TSI - -V o e a3

The following facsimile report is of a preliminary nature and as such does
not include data that will be fortheoming in the complete report package.
Interpretation of the report results should be made only after the complete
report package has been deliuvered.



CA DOHS ELAP dAcereditationsRegistration Number 1233

l 94/19/2862 12:29 5362974888 KIFF ANALYTICAL PAGE 18
From: CLS - INFORCALIFORNIALAB.COM at 2 1-916-A38-4510 @ 84-19-:2 1Z:21 pm S 002 of 863
fnalysis Report: Lead, EPA Method 6010

l Ciient: Joel Kiff Pro ject No.: CPOO4A

7?20 0live Drive, Cuntact: Joel Kiff

l Suite D Phone: (53032974800

Davis, CaA 95616
Lab Contact: James Liang
Project: Sunocl Tree Service Stationmn Lab ID No.: T6961
l Job No.: B46961
Date Sampled: 04-02-2002 COC Log Ho.: 25767
bate Received: 04052002 Batch No.: MOZ0408B
Date Extracted: 04082002 Instrumnent ID: IFOG4
. Pate fnalyzed: 04092602 Analyst ID: ANDORAB
Date Reported: 04-19-2662 MHatrix: SO
' ANALYTICAL RBESULTS
Lab ~ Client ID Hesults Rep. Linmit Dilution
l Analyte CAS Na. (g kg ) (ng-kg ) (factor)
' 1A .~ S1-15°
Pb (Lead) 2439921 6.8 2.5 1.6

Z2A ~ 52-15°
Pb (Lead) 439921 4.4 2.5 1.0

I 3a .~ 53-15°
Pb (Lead> 7439921 4.1 2.5 1.0

40 o~ 54-19°

l Pb (Lead) 7439921 4.5 2.5 i.0
51 ~ §5-1%°

Pb (Lead) 7439921 ND 2.5 1.0
6A .~ 56157

' Ph (Lead) 7439921 4.7 2.5 1.0

7A  ~ 57-15°
Pb (Lead) 7439921 3.8 2.5 1.0

l 8a .~ SB-15°
Pb (Lead) 7439921 5.1 2.5 1.0

9 ~ $9-15"
Pb (Lead) 439921 4.3 2.9 1.0

' 10a .~ S10-15" .

Pb (Lead) 7439921 5.3 2.5 1.0

l ND = Mot detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit
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53829748608

Fron: CLS - INFOSCALIFORNIALAB.CON at @ 1-916-635-4510

fAnalysis Beport: Lead, EPA Method Z200._8

Client:

Joel Riff

7420 Dlive Drive,
Suite D

Dauis, Ch 95616

Lab Contact:

KIFF ANALYTICAL PAGE 19
& 04-19-:2 12:21 pn S 093 of 693
Pruject No.: CPOO4n
Contact: Jogl Riff
Phone: (530)297-4800

James Liang

Project: Sunol Tree Service Statieon Labh ID No.: Ta361
Job Ne.: 846961
Date Sampled: 04,/0Z2/2002 COC Log Ne.: 257?67
Date Beceived: 04052002 Batch No.: MOZG0408A
Date Extracted: 04-08.-2002 Instrument ID: ICPMS
Date fnalyzed: 0411.2002 Analyst IL: ANDORAB
Date Reported: 04-19-2002 Matrix: WA
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Labh ~ Client 1D Re=zults Rep. Limit Dilution
finalyte CAS No. Cug-sL) (ug-L) (factox
' 11A ~ HW3-1
Pb (Lead) 7439921 ND 5.0 1.0

l ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

Ca DOHS ELAP ficcreditation Registration Number 1233



IFF Report Number : 26037
Date : 05/07/2002

ANALYTICAL wic

Jim Jacobs

Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc.
707 View Point Rd

Mill Valley, CA 94941

Subject : 20 Soil Samples

Project Name : Suno! Tree Service
Project Number : 586

P.O. Number: Murray Kelsoe

Dear Mr. Jacobs,

Chemicatl analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody, S EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800,

Sincerely,
\.\ >

A

f v
u{oé: Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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IF F Report Number : 26037

ANALYTICAL Lic Date: 05/07/2002

Subject : 20 Soil Samples
Project Name : Sunol Tree Service
Project Number: 586

P.Q. Number : Murray Kelsoe

Case Narrative

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Gasoline do not exhibit a typical Gasoline chromatographic pattern for
sample DSP-7@ 3'. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with samples DSP-12@ 4',
DSP-1@ 3, DSP-8@ 3', DSP-3@ 3', STP-1 A1,A2,A3,A4, STP-2B1,B2,B3,B4, DSP-5@ 3, DSP-4@ 3/,
DSP-6@ 3', STP-4 D1,D02,03,D4, DSP-11@ 3', STP-3 C1,C2,C3,C4, PT-3@ 4', DSP-2@ 3', DSP-9@ 3/,
DSP-10@ 3, DSP-7@ 3', PT-2@ 4', PT-1@ 2 1/2' for the analyte Methyl-t-buty! ether were affected by
the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate
Resuits associated with sample DSP-5@ 3' for the analyte TPH as Diesel were affected by the analyte
concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results
associated with samples DSP-1@ 3, DSP-3@ 3', DSP-4@ 3', DSP-12@ 4', DSP-11@ 3', DSP-10@ 3/,
PT-3@ 4', DSP-2@ 3, PT-2@ 4', STP-3 C1,C2,C3,C4, STP-1 A1,A2,A3,A4, STP-2 B1,B2,B3.B4, STP-4
D1,02.D03,D4, DSP-6@ 3, DSP-7@ 3, DSP-8@ 3' for the analyte TPH as Diesel were affecled by the
analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample. Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as
Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diese! chromatographic pattern for samples PT-3@ 4', PT-2@ 4,
DSP-10@ 3', DSP-9@ 3' and STP-4 D1,D2,D3,D4. Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Motor Qi do not
exhibit a typical Motor Oil chromatographic pattern for samples DSP-1@ 3', DSP-2@ 3', DSP-3@ 3/,
DSP-4@ 3', DSP-5@ 3', DSP-6@ 3', PT-3@ 4', PT-2@ 4, DSP-11@ 3', DSP-10@ 3', DSP-8@ 3,
DsP-8@ 3, PT-1@ 2 1/2', 8TP-3 C1,C2,C3,C4 and 8TP-4 D1,02,03,04.

1

Approved By: Jg)&_}l Kiff w
i
720 Ofive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916—297—46%30



Project Number : 586

I(irr
ANALYTICAL Li.c

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service

Report Number : 26037

Date : 05/07/2002

Sample: DSP-1@ 3' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 26037-01
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/24/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.5 % Recovery EPA 82608 04/24/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
TPH as Diesel 65 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
TPH as Motor Qil 26 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 103 % Recovery M EPA 8015 05/01/2002

Sl

Approved By: Jﬁé?l Kiff ||
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297-4886



IFF

Project Number : 586

ANALYTICAL vi.c

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service

Report Number : 26037

Date : 05/07/2002

Sample . DSP-2@ 3' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 26037-02
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Total Xylenes <0.010 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.79 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
TPH as Diesel 38 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
TPH as Motor Oil 45 10 mg/Ka M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 113 % Recovery M EPA 8015 05/01/2002

i,

Approved By: Joel Kiff

P

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-2914&8};



Kirr
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service
Project Number: 586

Report Number : 26037

Date: 05/07/2002

Sample : DSP-3@ 3’ Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 26037-03
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EPA 8260B 04/2412002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EPA 82608 04/24/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} 0.0058 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery EPA 82608 04/24/2002
4-Bromofluorpbenzene {Surr) 95.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
TPH as Diesel 3.5 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
TPH as Motor Oil 21 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
1-Chiorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 110 % Recovery M EPA 8015 05/01/2002

Sl

Approved By: Jé%;l Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4385



IFF

Report Number ; 26037

Date: 05/07/2002
ANALYTICAL v.c
Project Name:  Sunol Tree Service
Project Number : 586
Sample : DSP-4@ 3' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 26037-04
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Meathod Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Tolugne < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 D4425/2002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 98.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
TPH as Diesel 5.3 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
TPH as Motor Qil 20 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
1-Chloroactadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 102 % Recovery M EPA 8015 05/01/2002

el

Approved By: Jﬁgt?l Kiff w

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297-45.82)



Report Number : 26037

I FF Date : 05/07/2002
ANALYTICAL Lic
Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service
Project Number : 586
Sample : DSP-5@ 3 Malrix : Soil Lab Number : 26037-05
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 0412512002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/2512002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608B 04/25/2002
Totail Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 98.9 % Recovery EPA 82608 04/25/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
TPH as Diesel 60 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 04/25/2002
TPH as Motor Gil 39 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 04/25/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 98.3 % Recovery M EPA 8015 04/25/2002

il

Approved By: Jé%?l Kiff W

720 QOlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4&8})



Report Number : 26037
’F F Date : 05/07/2002
ANALYTICAL 11
Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service
Project Number : 586
Sample : DSP-6@ 3' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 26037-06
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/kg EPA 82608 04/25/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kyg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 29.9 % Recovery EPA 82608 04/25/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
TPH as Diesel 84 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/02/2002
TPH as Motor Qil 26 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/02/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 108 % Recovery M EPA 8015 05/02/2002

AL

Approved By: Jéé«;l Kift w

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297—4%&)



IFF

Project Number : 586

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service

Report Number : 26037

Date : 05/07/2002

Sample . DSP-T@ 3' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 26037-14
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method

Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgikg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Total Xylenes 0.030 0.010 mag/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.090 0.0050 mg/iKg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
TPH as Gasoline 3.9 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 94.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 109 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
TPH as Diesel 1300 5.0 ma/Kg M EPA 8015 05/02/2002
TPH as Motor Qil <50 50 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/02/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 154 % Recovery M EPA 8015 05/02/2002

sl

Approved By: Jbel Kiff ]
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-488})
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ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service

Project Number : 586

Report Number : 26037

Date . 05/07/2002

Sample : DSP-83@ 3' Matrix @ Soil Lab Number : 26037-13
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method

Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/24/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 0412412002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/24/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
TPH as Gasocline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
4-Bromofluorohenzene (Surr) 98.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
TPH as Diesel 10 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/05/2002
TPH as Motor Qil 99 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 (05/05/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 104 % Recovery M EPA 8015 05/05/2002

Sl W

Approved By: Jbel Kiff ||
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



JFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service

Project Number : 586

Report Number :
Date : 05/07/2002

26037

Sample : DSP-9@ 3' Matrix : Soil L.ab Number : 26037-12
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method

Measured Reportlng . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/26/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.010 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
TPH as Diesel 4.9 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 (5/06/2002
TPH as Motor Qil 19 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/06/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane {Diesel Surrogate) 106 % Recovery M EPA 8015 05/06/2002

al b

Approved By: Jpel Kiff W
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297- 48UD



Report Number : 26037

IF F Date: 05/07/2002
ANALYTICAL vi.c
Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service
Project Number : 586
Sample : DSP-10@ 3' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 26037-11
Sample Date :04/22/2002
mple et Method
Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date;
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/26/2002
Toluene 0.17 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Ethylbenzene 0.19 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Total Xylenes 1.7 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.078 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/26/2002
TPH as Gasoline 13 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
4-Bromoftuarobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
TPH as Diesel 7.4 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
TPH as Motor O 12 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
1-Chlorocctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 103 % Recovery M EPA 8015 05/01/2002

Ll L

Approved By: Jff)é%l Kiff W

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48\{#)



IFF

ANALYTICAL ric

Project Name :
Project Number : 586

Sunol Tree Service

Report Number : 26037

Date: 05/07/2002

Sample : DSP-11@ 3' Matrix : Soil L.ab Number : 26037-10
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Dafe
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 041252002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Methyl-t-butyi ether (MTBE) 0.13 0.06050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B D4/25/2002
TPH as Gasoeline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 99.9 % Recovery EPA 82608 04/25/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
TPH as Motor Qil 14 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 101 % Recovery M EPA 8015 08/01/2002

sl W

Approved By: Jpel Kiff i

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297—48@;)



IFF

ANALYTICAL ric

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service
Project Number : 586

Report Number : 26037

Date : 05/07/2002

Sample : DSP-12@ 4' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 26037-09
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
Toluens < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Ky EPA 8260B 0412472002
Ethylbenzene < 0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
Methy!l-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0064 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/24/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 88.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
TPH as Motor Cil <10 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 104 % Recovery M EPA 8015 05/01/2002

el K

Approved By:  Jpel Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95618 530-297—4%&)



Project Number : 586

l(hrr
ANALYTICAL LLc

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service

Report Number : 26037

Date : 05/07/2002

Sample ; PT-1@ 2 1/2' Matrix : Soll Lab Number : 26037-15
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608B 04/27/2002
Toluene < 10,0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 04/27/2002
Ethylbenzene 0.0072 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/27/2002
Total Xylenes 0.053 0.010 mg/kg EPA 8260B 04/27/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.095 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/27/2002
TPH as Gasoline 1.5 1.0 mg/kKg EPA 8260B 04/27/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/27/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/2712002
TPH as Diesel 80 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/06/2002
TPH as Motor Qil 53 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/06/2002
1-Chiorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 116 % Recovery M EPA 8015 05/06/2002

e

Approved By: J_é)égl Kiff ||
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530~297~4%f2’g)



IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service
Project Number : 586

Report Number : 26037

Date : 05/07/2002

Sample : PT-2@ 4' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 26037-08
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.025 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Toluene 1.0 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Ethylbenzene 2.4 0.025 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Total Xylenes 20 0.050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (WTBE) 5.9 0.025 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
TPH as Gasoline 150 5.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 98.3 % Recovery EPA 82608 04/26/2002
4-Bromofluarobenzene (Surr) 108 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
TPH as Diesel 61 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
TPH as Motor Oil 65 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 123 % Recovery M EPA 8015 05/01/2002

St

Approved By: Jﬁ)é;l Kiff w
H
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48@)



IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service

Project Number : 586

Report Number : 26037

Date : 05/07/2002

Sample : PT-3@ 4' Matrix : Soil Lab Nurmber : 26037-07
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/26/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
Ethylbenzene 0.039 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 82608 04/26/2002
Total Xylenes 0.67 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.1 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
TPH as Gasoline 9.2 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.5 % Recovery EPA 82608 04/26/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 111 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/26/2002
TPH as Diesel 14 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
TPH as Motor Qil 36 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 129 % Recovery M EPA 8015 05/01/2002

ag,
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Approved By: Jﬁ‘gl Kiff

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4@



Project Name ;
Project Number : 586

lﬂrr
ANALYTICAL Lic

Sunol Tree Service

Report Number: 26037

Date :

05/07/2002

Sample : STP-1 A1,A2,A3,A4 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 26037-17
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kyg EPA 82608 04/24/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 myg/Kg EPA 82608 04/24/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 29.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
TPH as Motor Qil <10 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 97.6 % Recovery M EPA 8015 05/01/2002

el

Approved By: Jbel Kift {f
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297-4&36



IFF

Project Number : 586

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service

Report Number ;26037

Date: 05/07/2002

Sample : STP-2 B1,B2,B3,84 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 26037-18
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Datg
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82680B 0412512002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Tolugne - d8 (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery EPA B260B 04/25/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
TPH as Motor Oil 87 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane {Diesel Surrogate) 101 % Recovery M EPA 8015 05/01/2002

A

Approved By: Jﬁ)éi:l Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-438&)



IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service
Project Number : 586

Report Number : 268037

Date: 05/07/2002

Sample : 8TP-3 C1,02,C3,C4 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 26037-19
s le Date :04/22/2002
amp Method ,

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 04/25/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 82608 04/25/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
4-Bromoftuorcbenzene (Surr) 113 % Recovery EPA B260B 04/25/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002
TPH as Motor Qil 16 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/01/2002

% Recovery M EPA 8015 05/01/2002

1-Chiorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 97.6

Lt

Approved By: Jé"ez! Kiff w
720 Ofive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-488b



IFF

ANALYTICAL 11c

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service
Project Number : 586

Report Number : 26037

Date : 05/07/2002

Sample : STP-4 D1,02,D3,D4 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 26037-20
Sample Date :04/22/2002
Method

Measured Reportang ) AnaIySIS Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Ethyibenzene <0.0050 0.0050 mgikg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Total Xylenes <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/25/2002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/25/2002
TPH as Diesel 30 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/02/2002
TPH as Motor Oil 20 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/02/2002
1-Chiorooctadecane {Diese! Surrogate) 121 % Recovery ™ EPA 8015 05/02/2002

Sk

Approved By: Jogl Kiff w
720 Otlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297-489}1.]
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Report Number : 26037
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 05/07/2002
Project Name : Sunol Tree Service
Project Number : 586

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units _ Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <10 1.0 mg/Kg M EFPA 8015 04/25/2002
TPH as Motor Oil <10 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 04/25/2002
1-Chiorooctadecane (Diesel Surregate) 852 % M EPA 8015 04/25/2002
TPH as Diesel <10 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 04/30/2002
TFH as Motor O1l <10 10 mg/kg M EPA 8015 04/30/2002
1-Chiorccctadecane (Diesel Surregate) 99,2 % M EPA 8015 04/30/2002
TPH as Diesel <190 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/06/2002
TPH as Motor Ol <10 10 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 05/06/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diese! Surrogate)  96.6 % M EPA 8015 05/06/2002
Benzene <0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  04/24/2002
Toluene < 00050 0.0050 mg/Ka EFA 8260B 04/24/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 00050 malKg EPA 52608  04/24/2002
Total Xylenes < 00050 0.0050  mg/Kg EPA 8260B  04/24/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether {(MTBE}) <0.0050 0,0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/24/2002
TFH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mgiKg EPA 82608 04/24/2002
Teluene - dg (Surr) 96.8 % EPA 8260B  (4/24/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzens {Surr) 106 % EPA 8260B  04/24/2002

S

Approved By: Jhel Kiff
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC .

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 v




Report Number : 26037
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 05/07/2002

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service
Project Number : 586

Duplicate Spiked

. Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative -
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. DIiff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 26037-09 <0.0050 0.03%6 0.0321 0.0344 0.0388 wmg/Kg EPAB260B 4/24/02 86.8  99.2 132 70130 25
Toluene 26037-08 <0.0050 0.0396 0.0381 0.0339 0.0378 mg/Kg EPA 82608 4/24/02 855  96.7 122 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 28037-09 <0.0050 0.188  0.186  0.175 0.196 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/24/02 88.5 100 125  70-130 25

Methyl--Butyl Ether 26037-09  0.0064 0.0396 0.0391 0.0341 0.0359 mg/Kg EPA8260B 4/24/02 69.8 75.2 7.38 70-130 25

TPH as Diesel 26037-05 84 20.0 20.0 56.2 52.9 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 4/25/02 54.0 50.8 6.02 60-140 25
TPH as Diesel 26037-01 89 200 20.0 45.1 39.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 4/30/02 41.5 35.8 14.6 60-140 25
TPH as Diesel 26037-12 4.9 20.0 20.0 28.7 26.4 mg/Kg MEPA 805 5/6/02 115 106 8.46 60-140 25

bz

Approved By: Jéél i 3;%
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720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 26037
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 05/07/2002

Project Name :  Sunol Tree Service
Project Number : 586

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0397 mg/Kg EPAB260B 4/24/02 104 70-130
Toluene 0.0397 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 4/24/02 98.3 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.198 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/24/02 95.8 70-130
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 0.0397 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 4/24/02 94.4 70-130
TPH as Diesel 20,0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 4/25/02 78.8 70-130
TPH as Diesel 20.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 4/30G/02 92.6 70-130
TPH as Diesel 20.0 mg/Kg MEPAB8015 5/5/02 120 70-130

T
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KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: Joel Kiff 1
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APR-30-2802 1431 CALSCIENCE P.B1/1B

alscience
 nvironmental
L aboratories, inc.

April 30, 2002

Joe! Kiff

Kiff Analytical

720 Olive Drive, Suite D
Davis, CA 95616-4740

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 02-04.1156
Client Reforence: Sunol Tree Sarvice

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analyticat report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 4/26/02 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.

Uniess otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the
guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The results in this analytical
report are limited to the samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in

its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned.

/-

ce Environmental Michael J. Chsosiomo
Laboratories, [n¢. Quality Assurance Manager

tephen Nowak
Project Manager

M’\W 7440 Lineoin Way, Giarden Grove, CA 92841-1432 « TEL: (714) 6055494 = FAX: (714) 804-7601




APR-30-2862 14:31 CALSCIENCE P.@2-18@
g
‘q,a_!,sclence ANALYTICAL REPORT
E:nvlronmental
A aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 04/25/02
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Wark Order No: 02-04-1156
Davis, CA 95616-4740 Preparation: Taotal Digestion
Mathod: EPA 6010B
Project  Sunol Tree Service Page 10of3
Lab Sample Date Dama Date
Chent Sample Number Numiber Matrix Collacted Prepared  Analyzed QG Bateh ID
[ vspags © 1 020411561 " golld 042202 oaZTIH2 OAAR - 0304arices - |
Parametar Result RL DF Qual  Units
Lead 10.3 0.8 1 mgikg
| osragy . oZoAa¥ssz . . Solld-  0WIM2 - OABTIOZ  OAZMOR  02M27icmy ]
FParametar Reyult EBL DE Qual  Uhils
Laad 8.27 0.50 1 mgfky
l‘uspm! ' ' 020415563 - . Solld 0422002 . Q42702 - 04iZi02  0204271ca3
Paraneter Resuft AL DF  Qual Unis
Lead 9.61 0.50 1 muky
| psPegy. : T o204AS884 . . Bolld  OARE02  ONZTAZ 0aZaz © 02042Tiesd . |
Paramater Ragult /L bF Qual  Units
Lead 12.0 0.5 1 mgkg
B2 T oalbaaees | Solld - OARZIOZ . OARTM2 04292 02042Tieed |
Parameter Result RL pE Quai  Units
Lead 13.9 086 1.32 mg/kg
[owrsey T Gaoeisss . Sofd. (42202 OO N2 020427ice
Parameter Resulf BL RE Qual  Units
Lesd 9.88 0.50 1 ma/xg
| Prege " ozabtise7 . Solld’ 042202 O4ZIA 0429402  020427lcsd
Paramotar Resy) BRL DF Qual  Unitg
Lend 8.33 0.50 1 mg/kg
RL-Reporting Limit .  DF. Dilution Facter |, Cuai « Quaelifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 » TEL: (714} 8055404 ¢ FAX:(714) 894-7501




APR-39-2882 14:31 CALSCIENCE P.d5/18
eisc!ence ANALYTICAL REPORT
E nvironmental
A avoratories, inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Recelved: 04/25102
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Work Order No: 02-04-1156
Davie, CA 95616-4740 Prepatation: Total Digastion
Method: EPA 6010B
Project.  Sunol Tree Service Page2of 3
Lab Sampla Date Date Date
Cliont Sample Number Number Malrix Callected Prepared  Analyzed CIC Datch I
[Praes B i azoeAissd . - - Solld . NZZDZ. OAZ7NZ 043802 . 020427iced |
Pammeier Resuit RL DE Qual  Units
Lead 8.0t 0.50 1 mgikg
EZE T onoAtiBee, | Solld OAZZO2 . OMZID2 OW28H2  D20AZTicAs |
Parareter Rasuit RL DE Qual  Units
Lead 7.54 0.50 1 mg/kg
[ osrnigy — . 0R04118840 . Golld  OA2202. ° OAZIOZ CDAIGNGZ  020427ced
Pgramater Resutt RL BE Qual  Lnils
Lead 8.38 0.50 1 malky
DEPADGY T zeAter - . Bolid - AERZ - OAZHbZ - oSz vaeavicss’ |
Parametar Resul AL DE  Qual Units
Lead 7.53 050 1 mg/kg
rpspw' ‘ T O2061M5892 © .. - Sofld. . Osizzio2  OA2IRZ 042002 . 020A27Ioa3
Pacametar Result RL DF Quai  Units
Load 8.86 0.50 1 mgikg
| persge _ QZ4HEEAB | Sofid.  0MZ2M02  OAZTNZ 042802  020427iced |
Parametet Resuit RL DE Qua)  Units
Lead 6.02 0.50 1 mg/kg
[ ospras T Gaoadisemi. | Sold - 0alZa0z. - o4izvior. 0402  02Mavicsy |
Parzmoter Rasult RL RE Qugl  Units
Load 1.38 0.50 1 mgkg
RL « Repoding Limit DF - Dilution Factor Quak - Qualifiars

7440 Lincoin Way, Gardan Grove, CA 92841-1432 = TEL: (714)895-5484 » FAX:(714) 894-7601

P------—---



APR-3E-2022 1432 CALSCIENCE P.B4/10
& alscience ANALYTICAL REPORT
 nvironmental
L aboratories, mc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 04/25/02
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Work Order No: 02-04-1156
Davis, CA 85616-4740 Preparation: Total Digestion
Method: EPA 6010B
Project. Sunol Tree Service Page 3of3
Lab Sample Date Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Matrix Collacted  Propared  Analyzed  QC Baich \D
| raga vz 0204415615 “Solid: 04202  OHZIN2  OHINZ  0I0ATNIee3. |
Parameter Result RL DF Qual  LUnis
Lead 10.8 05 1 maikg
| 8rP-s AtAZAIM 02:04-1166-16 Belld 042207 OAZN0  DABOT  O20427iced
Parameter Result 48 DE Qual  Units
Lead 7,04 0s0 1 mglkg
| sP2B1BZBIRA " 0204MEB-T ‘Sofid 043P GAIZTRZ 04902 020427iy
Parameter Result RL BE Qual  Unitx
Lead 7.38 060 1 mafkg
[ $TP-3 G1,62,C3,04 02-04-1158-18 - Solld: 0202 DAREBZ’ iOAZ8I0Z  020427csd
Parameer Result RL  pF Qual Unis
Lead 4.24 0.50 4 mafkg
[ s7P-401,02.03,04 g2:00:186%0 . Solld - OAR2O2:  OMZTRZ OAIWOZ  020427ced |
Pargmetar Result BL BF Qual  Units
Load 5.81 080 1 kg
[ Mathod Blank 097-01-002-3,324 Solld . NA ' OMRTOZ 042602 020437Icad ]
Parameter Rasuit Rt DF Qual  Unils
Leed ND 0.500 1 mgikg
RL - Raporting Limft . DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualfiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1432

TEL: (714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 884-7601




APR-30-2002 14:32 CALSCIENCE P.25/10

L aiscionce
. - Sbi .
 nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
L aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 04128/02
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Work Order No: 02-04-1156
Davis, CA 95616-4740 Preparation: Total Digestion
Method:; EPA 30108
Projest:  Sunol Tree Service
Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quslity Gontfol Sample 1D Matrix Instrumend Prepared Anslyzed Number

STRIAL S UL maa, . IGP O3S - odiog. .~ oumwwai . 0tdadimes |

Parameter MS %REC MSD ®REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Quaittars
Lead 88 88 75125 2 020

MNJ( 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 828411432 + TEL:(714) 8855494 = FAX: (714) B94-7801




APR-38-2802 14:32 CALSCIENCE P.B&6/18
%sclence
. uality Control < LCS/LCS Duplicate
 nvironmental Quality P
A aboratories, inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 04125102
720 Clive Drive, Suite D Work Ordar No; 02-04-1156
Davis, CA 85616-4740 Preparation: Total Digestion

Method: EPA §010B

Project  Sunol Tree Service

Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Controt Semple ID Matrix Instrumant Preparsd Anatyzed - Nunfber — .
[oororoozags - gefid o opdzey  Owe vamn T 02042703 1
Pacamelet LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REG CL RPD RPDCL  Quaiifiers
Lexd 101 101 80.120 Q 020

MM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA $2841-1432 ¢« TEL; (714) 885-5494 « FAX: (714) 334-7501




APR-32-2802 14:32 CALSCIENCE P.B7/10

Casscionce ~ GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND QUALIFIERS

i nvironmental
A aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number; (02-04-1156

Qualifier Definition
ND Not detected at indicated reporting limit,

MM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA92841.1432 » TEL:(714)895-5484 « FAX: (714) 884-7301




CALSCIENCE ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECCRD
7440 LINGOLN WAY Date OHIH 02 3
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841-1432 / 2 A
TEL: (714} 595-5404 » FAX: (714) 894-7501 Incidect Ne. Page at é
LABORATORY CUENT:  uce 0o vtical, LLC é;usm PROJECT muESmuuB-Ek M?:;; % 0 g
ADDAESS: 730 Qtive Drive Suite D mm&\mfag fuue TAB UBE ONLY W
ary Davis SINE o4 2P uz616 Joed ¥ibf {am"mm _@_ a
: SAMPLERIE): {SIGHATURE) HOOLER RECEIPT u
B £30.297.4800 i FA% 530-297-4803 BMAL TEMP oc
TURNARDUND TIME REQUEST ANAL YSES
T same DAY 13 26mm D spars O 10pars ay e
SPECIAL REQLREMENTS CADDITIDN.&L COSTS MAY APPLY} =)
] RWQCBE REPORTING [] ARCHIVE SAMPLESUNTIL ___ /¢ = g . 3 Q
SPECHL (NSTRUCTIONS = = g8ig = g2 t
T & Ele ol _| 2= 8]
Please Senmd (oeer oD o S5IE| |E 33l |5|E|8| s
- bl B N g . w |- == g
' A EREERBEEEEEE m
!Wb&x@kia)ﬁﬂezgﬂfﬁi(o-m _EEE%%’%%%%;%E%E”
™ SAMPLING ‘ wgg—;%EEﬁagg‘EEs:“‘g
d= | saMpEo  |LocamonDESCRIPTION — T e {EIE | BIE|S|E|BI 8|28 3{E|S3 2 H
| |Dspie 3 pizzoz|onz 6 [So) | >
]
2 {pep-2 €3 A2
5 xp-3e3 0137
& {osp-4es’ o4l
. Closp-ses’ r53
b dosp-ee3’ 0256
7 irr-3eY! )
g 1PT-2ey’ 1007
,,g;j_— Dsp- 1264 1019
Dsp- @3] oy |} v
Halinqmshad by: (Signature) Rocalved by. {Signature) Date: Tima: g
/%?/ Freal — Yo | [ 700 =
[ Relinqished by': %1 Hoosived by: (Signature) Dale: Time: % R
(]
L]
Ralinguished by. {Signature) e L vy by [Slomarrs Ty /’ Tine: & g
A\ :ﬂﬁ/\\ sk | 1o |3
DISTRIBUTION: White with finat report, Green b File, Yallow and Pik to Client, ) i % 10/0100 Raviston
Please note thet pages 1 and 2 of 2 of cur TICs are printed on the reverss side of the Yellaw and Pink respectively.




CALSCIENCE ENVIRONMENTAL CUSTODY RECORD
LABCRATORIES, INC. CHAIN OF CUS ' 25
7440 LINCOLN WAY Date oY 2Y ﬁ
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841-1432 2 > |
TEL: {714] B95-5454 « FAX: (714} 884-7501 Incident Na. Page of d
|
LABORATORY CLIENT: . CLIENT PROUJECT NAME f NUMBER: PB-NO.: ot WEC, Y]
Kiff Analyfical, 1.1.C . o
ADDRESE: et b Sunel Tree Seruie 260637 Y
720 Qlive Drive Spite I PROJECT CONTACT- LAD URIE ORLY
i Davis STATE Ca P 95616 Joel Kiff E -] E@ 2
) N BAMPLER(E): {SIGNATURE) COQLER RECEIPT u
TEU  £39-297-4800 ’ FAX: £30.297-4803 E-MAIL TENP = o5
TURNAROUND TIME REQUESTED ANALVYSES
[] same pay O 24 WA O soars [0 woars
BPECIAL REQUIREMENTS (ADDITIONAL COETS MAY APPLY] -k _ =)
CIRWOCSE REPORTING [ ARCHIVE SAMPLESUNTIL ___ /¢ _ . g Zls _ 5 q
SPECWAL INSTRUCTIONS. = £ §' cé E "cg %
oS = —iem =l== pand
fesse. sond comer o0 - R RRRHEREE
: s wiglal( |8l = |2 = Tl a|rlX m
oo @ i £analyhocal  com UEHHBEHBEHRHEEEE =
, aazéaﬁggﬁgﬁ§=ﬁ‘5
ta SAMPLING wlT|E[ 21281813 GiRlwl|d )
:‘ SAMPLED | LOCATIONDESTAIFTION [ — —— “IElE | zicie|giB| S| BlE|Ele| 8|8 é
1y {CsP-lo@m’ M22ees wae lsof ! X
[ |psp-ac 03, | ]
% |osP-8 €73 42
t4 {osp-7e%’ - 1044
IS {PT-tea % [ 1osb
{6 13701 M AZ A3 AY —
17 {stp-2 RBi 84 B389 -
{STP-2 ©, (2, c3,cY ‘ — ¥
sip. 4 o1, 02,0309 M E=ENIEAY
.ﬁilnquislwd by: (Signature . Received by {Signature} Date: Tirne: %
N vl i A ez 2 |
inguished by; (Bignatura) d Aeceived by: (SignalLre) Data: Time: i T
-3 [{e3
Belirquished Dy (Signature) Labotutory by: {Signature) “7‘ / e § ‘é
. yhsloz 1 ViF D
DISTRIBUTION: While with final report, Green to File, Yellow and Pirk to Cllent. 65 ' { 10f01/0G Ravision
Pizase noie hal pages 1 and 2 of 2.0 ou T/Cs are printed on the roverss side of thi Yallow and respactively,
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APR-3@-2P82 14:33 CALSCIENCE

‘-ﬁr!&mnnce
= nvironmorial
M sboratories, ine.

Cooler \

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

P.18-18

work orDER #: 02-[2] [4] - [1] [/]

of (

]

cuent: Y L C pate_M/1s /07
TEMPERATURE — SAMPLES RECEIVED BY: !
CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY {Other than Calscience Courier):

_ Chilted. cooler with temperature blank provided.
__ Chilted, cootor without temperature hlank.
_, Chilied and placed in cooler with wet ice.
__ Ambnent and placed in cooter with wet ice.
Ambient temperature

Y€ Temperalure blank.

°C Temperaiure blank
“¢ IR thermomater.
Ambient temperalure.

Initiat |

s

M
CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Sample(s) _____ Cuoier:___{ MNo (Not Inlact) _ Not Applicable INJAY
bbbl b:Z'

SAMPLE CONDITION:

Yos No /A
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples......... o oo €T evennn il moveeee
Sample container label(s) consisten| with custody papers ... ... I LU R .
Sample container(s) ntact and good condition............. S RO TR e
Correct containers for analyses requested.. ... o L T et
Proper preservation noted on sample fabel(s)..... .o i I T T T o eeeees —
VOA vial(s) frae DY headspace. . ... - e R T TP T IET -

Tadlar bag{s) frec of condensation..... . ... . e

Imifick )

COMMENTS:

TOTAL. P.1B8




720 OQlive Drive, Suite D
K Davis, CA 95616 DP?P' gls - L\ c;@?)’?
Lab: 530.297.4800 - e o
ANALYTICAL 11 Fax: 530.207.4803 1< - Page _1__ of ._h
Proe Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To): EDF Report? Pves  Gipe

m 4 cobS, CH R

Company! dress wmmmhmﬁsm

£ @§ C/‘JJ P’r %61{9‘4 Sampling Company Log Code: - - Analysis Request :*5'

Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request

Phone NO. Global ID: A ~ | ) g
qns-@x\-sms 4:5 381-S816 S e g 2|2 g | %
Project Number: P.Q. No: EDF Deliverable To (Emall Address): 2 S22 2| |8 nt 2
S%0 Vﬂwﬁm elsoe | | | |giB|E SETE %J 5
Project Addross: ' ooy (e HEHH EHREEE 4
_anjﬁwé‘ﬂde&/s‘\m‘ch : E1812Elz2|2|8|8|% 212 K
rojec i 3| 215 Ele|al~|3(E€ia Sl 4
i T_rlmmc Seqnce | Sampling ((cﬁnminar Rpbservative |Matrix 5|33 % E g AHBEE I 2| 3
s . 2|e AR UEHEHHHHEHE 18
ample | siS|wldl |2|2] |B1E|ziz|2|8|8|818|5l<|5|% £
Designhation Date |[Time |S|® TIE|RZ| [0 |a|b|EjE|E|ln|cla|n|S|&(S]8 o
psg-1 @3’ 4hple) 92 X YIX X % o
i
Dsg - 2ed’ /1930 o3
0P - 3e2 (1937 ~o%
PSp-4&3 T o
Dsp se3 [ 19s3 oS
Dsp-6e3 \ l9st L0
P 1-3e¢ [ kol .
PT-2Y4 ‘ \  lio? -of
pef-izcy [ lor8 LI o
Dsp- ez’ Vol N | W V Lis
quished by: Time } Received by: Remarks:
Y[z -
unished by: U Date Time } Received by: o

Relinguished by: &;:memm’mmg ’PV% Bl lo. / A~ 4 190(1.@

Distribution: White - Lab, Yeliow - Fle, Pink - Originator < Forms/coc 123001.H9




720 Olive Drive, Suite D - e
IFF oo G 51 o pisrense |
Lab: 530.297.4800 P' = GQipe renci~
ANALYTICAL (ic Fax: 530.297.4803 Lab No. ;%@3:] pagez,_of

Project Contact (Hard POF T 7] es
o Sl ;;é(ﬁ& EDFReport? 0= @ | Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Company/Address: wmmmm____ —
E@_&J 27 \}\C‘J% Gﬁ-flff‘f Sampling Company Log Code: - Analysis Request <
Phone No- FAX Noz Global ID: ﬁ e g g
415-38\-31‘15 GIS-F-S8b - 2 g 2 - u
iject Number: P.O. No: ' ’ EDF Deliverable To (Emall Address): 5 P L= o % > I __=>_\
Project Add MUT(M 0 pler Signature § 2 § E E g §@ % 2
ro;e 55! ig : Slelalolz || |8 &N\ E| &
‘?M&Q&W&’&AW BIgIZ|E|S(818|8|5|5 2] 2| 2
Pr ject Nargbee’ &.{JICQJ Sampling cIL-'.',{mtaim;r (Breservative |Matrix g ‘§ ‘%;— 2 E % % 2: :?; % E:; ‘-% % % E
Sample S|% wl |% JEHHE R THHE
. Eliy 51S w 23 Sziz |3 g 2l 3|5 =
Designation nate | Time |5 SEEEREE EE&&&ﬁgsﬁséEE &
DﬁHmﬂ% 4thm' X XXl X -1\
Dsp-q@ 37 / o3 LI o
D-8 3 ( lmz \ L3
Dsp-1e 3 PG \ 14
(T80’ | [ st A ¢ Vv v s
ROT-[@Dey' | L A ¥V \ Al Cie

jinquished by:

1-*?233'6 Time Reeelve:w q{eﬁ"_ ..(ALl )@L{» - Un 0“"1 ,1C
Iﬁ&ished by U Date ' | Time | Received by: PT"" e ?,’lz.. IS 'hof'” ‘f"q&n FUn

1| Gnalyses a5 gbdve
Relinquished by: Date Rece by Laboratory:
131‘5&6@@

Bill to: S /M Mo

Distribution: White - Lab, Yellow - File, Pink - Originator Forms/oor 121001.M9

t’.::a-




(774 gt o s STP= sl Shdeple
Lab: 530.297.4800

ANALYTICAL t1c Fax: 530,297 4803 Lo 0. 537 pageZ_ofEf_

Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To): EDF Report? OdvYes [ INo . ]
‘jﬁ LCH W2 P Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
| Company/Address: meumwm |-
Sampling pany Log Coda: . - N ™
E&g T ieas (71.&& it W\lc?‘q_” Analysis Request _ &
Phone No.: Giobal ID: | ) x
{15-28] A4Sk | 1 6-3%-S81L | *™ 28 51 | |u
Project Number: PO No: EDF Deliverable To (Emall Address): : AL @ o S
& g Sl B
S Uff"n kedSoe 22 S| |B|EE a2 3 l@ 5
Project Address: Sam ignature: 2| _|2|e 1% s @ \'c“, v @
Ld. Somel B(2I12|8(5(8|8|8|2|a|% a2
%ﬂ:‘ﬁé&_‘,—ﬂ'ﬁ A E 8 sElZ|Z 28|88 Ef a
Pfole'ﬂ‘Naﬂ"EZ . 7 sampling ¢éntainer Pigdervative |Matrix |3 |Z|0 % ElE2 2|3 g 2 =
lmk’df&z < Qo § ,g E E § 3 s> E— 8 g E:_ o
Slw " glE|a|=|s|8|8|2]8ik|8 2% =3 N
Sample zi@ sISwi B2 |BIBIEIEIE12(2(218 5 2|55 :
Designation Date |Time |2 |3 Sl£]6(2] |2i8] |BIE[EIE|E(S|2|S]|C|5]8 |28 sl
<re-l A y[2fot-10 X X251 X e,
L] r l

b

A2 /

A3 L) A 23BN
(
)

g
<<
-
N

A4
Sl
sTP-2. %l X yoq
[ A (L3 1 D Mo 11

) B3 124 AL 8

U e 24 v Skt
S g g | Camges ST A

HeHhquished by: '/ Date | Time | Received by: —\_“— 57‘?, Z’ B /6“{

Relinquished by: . d;:)_ lg&(%ﬁiﬁfi%m Bill ‘&E S / P JQLM o m

g
X
N
X
¥

Distribution: White - Lab, Yellow - File, Pink - Originator Forms/coc 12 1001.fh9




720 Oli ive, Suite D )
IFF 720 Ove D, St STl sal stecdepile
Lah: 530.297.4800

ANALYTICAL tic Fax: 530.297.4803 Lab Na&“‘ﬁj Page_[Lof_L}_

Project Contact {Hardcopy or PDF To):. ? a7 MNe . .
c ¢ *,,gg EDF Report - Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Company/Addre Recommended bxd not o thiss seclion:

e J s Z4P4([ Sarmpiing Company Log Code: - - - Analysis Request =
£85 | 75) Ve eld Milike, squest <
Fhone No_: FAX NG Global ID: . sls g =
(15-28-505 |25i-5816 e : : glg| | (8] | |5
Project Number: ;y? No: EOF Dellverable To (Emall Address): £ = g § o RYA 2

Vfﬂ"?k‘&e \ s (|2 a| B % o
Project Address: S § Signature: % P § % § o ; % 5 2
e pipdellsad cp | O HIAHHAHEE | 3
< [ = Iz l® pur} a =
Pro;e Name: Sampling (r(:oméiner Pre er}latlve Matrix _ z 218 | |E|E|B HETERE: ;, o 3
ol Toee Servre = 21813121513 |8|818 3|5182 ils
g cj=z|BIB18|¢2 2 5] =
Sample 4l gl el B g%‘;”’ﬁf%&%%%%g% §
Desigﬂation Date |Time|%!|® 2|2 G2 £ Sl E|E|E|S § MNEE § s «
<73 C| thajor 123 |X X X5 X \_taugs
z 22 | ol

3 23
v (Y 23]
S S S
sTP-4 DI 247 X

| D2 Al
Dz {29
DY ( \ \Y; V

P
“
t
-

Seioll
/

=1 |=

Relinquished by: Date | Time |Received by Remarks; S} () ; L | to ({
Y — ST
Relfquithed by: L/ YI;?JE

Time | Received by: g TP.-L} D' 'bq
Relinquished by: Date Ti Receiyad by Lgboratory: ’ . Bill to:
lypaor] 133; ém s / A e ¢ bolre.

Distribution: White - Lab, Yellow - Fila, Pink - Originator Forms/coc 1210018




